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TRAVEL

1. A. C. Andros. PEN AND PENCIL SKETCHES OF A HOLIDAY SCAMPER IN 
SPAIN. 1860, London, ppx + 163, folding map and 6 coloured plates complete, green 
cloth with elaborate gilt decoration and lettering on cover. A very good copy of a 
scarce book. Foulché-Delbosc 488.      £275.00
Barcelona, Valencia, Almansa, Madrid, Alicante, Elche, Málaga, Granada, Jaén, Bailén, 
Córdoba, Sevilla, Cádiz, Gibraltar.      

2. Madame D’Aulnoy. TRAVELS INTO SPAIN; BEING THE INGENIOUS AND 
DIVERTING LETTERS OF THE LADY ––––– TRAVELS INTO SPAIN. TRANSLATED 
IN THE YEAR OF ITS PUBLICATION FROM ‘RELATION DU VOYAGE 
D’ESPAGNE’ (1691) AND NOW PUBLISHED WITH AN INTRODUCTION AND 
NOTES BY R. FOULCHÉ-DELBOSC. 1930, London, The Broadway Travellers 
Library, edited by Sir E. Denison Ross and Eileen Power, pplxxxv + 447, 
advertisments, red buckram with gilt lettering on spine. Spine slightly faded, two 
small splashes on front cover, contents very good.        £45.00

3. Aubrey F. G. Bell. A PILGRIM IN SPAIN. 1924, ppxvi + 240 + 8 ads, black and 
white illustrations, green cloth in dust wrapper. A very good copy.        £35.00
Seville, Cordoba, Granada, Burgos, Valladolid, Leon, Salamanca, Segovia, Avila, 
Alcalá, Madrid, El Escorial, Toledo, La Mancha, Cuenca, Barcelona, Zaragoza, Poblet, 
Valencia, Alicante, Elche, Las Hurdes.        

4. Gertrude Bone. OLD SPAIN. DRAWINGS BY MUIRHEAD BONE DESCRIPTIONS 
BY GERTRUDE BONE. 1936, London, folio, three volumes including portfolio of 2 
drypoints by Muirhead Bone, both signed by him in pencil, ppxiv + 122; vii + 123 -
235, 177 colour and black and white illustrations many of which are full-page, full 
contemporary pigskin, gilt lettering in compartments on spines, the 2 dry points of 
The Apse, Leon Cathedral and Roman Bull Excavated at Merida are held in quarter 
matching pigskin, paper-covered boards, printed label. Number 92 of 265 copies 
signed by Muirhead and Gertrude Bone. A clean set, bindings slightly rubbed, the 
portfolio slightly spotted on the front cover.       £1750.00

5. George Borrow. THE ZINCALI; OR, AN ACCOUNT OF THE  GYPSIES OF 
SPAIN. WITH AN ORIGINAL COLLECTION OF THEIR SONGS AND POETRY, 
AND A COPIOUS DICTIONARY OF THEIR LANGUAGE. 1841, London, John 
Murray, two volumes, first edition, ppxvi + 362; vi + 135, half tan morocco over 
marbled boards, gilt decoration in compartments. Slight internal foxing, otherwise 
very good. Collie & Fraser A. 1a, with the half titles but no adverts.      £275.00

6. George Borrow. THE BIBLE IN SPAIN; OR. THE  JOURNEYS, ADVENTURES, 
AND IMPRISONMENTS OF AN ENGLISHMAN, IN AN ATTEMPT TO CIRCULATE 
THE SCRIPTURES IN THE PENINSULA. 1843, London, John Murray, first edition, 
three volumes, ppxxiv + 370 + (ii); viii+398 + (ii); viii +391 + (i), green half calf over 
boards. From the library of W. Van R. Whitall with his leather bookplates and 
University of Texas bookplates (De-aquisitioned). Spines slightly faded, otherwise 
very good. Foulché-Delbosc 358; Collie & Fraser A.2a; half titles and adverts as called 
for.           £395.00
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7. George Borrow. THE BIBLE IN SPAIN; OR, THE JOURNEYS, ADVENTURES, 
AND IMPRISONMENTS OF AN ENGLISHMAN, IN AN ATTEMPT TO CIRCULATE 
THE SCRIPTURES IN THE PENINSULA. 1844, London, John Murray, ppx + 328 + 
16, red blind-stamped cloth, gilt lettering. Murray’s “Colonial and Home Library” 
number one. Near fine, and seldom found in this condition. Collie and Fraser, A.2f.

              £80.00

8. Irving Brown. NIGHTS AND DAYS ON THE GYPSY TRAIL. THROUGH 
ANDALUSIA AND ON OTHER MEDITERRANEAN SHORES. WITH AN 
ACCOUNT OF THE ROMANY RACE, & AN INTRODUCTION BY GEORGE E. 
WOODBERRY. 1922, New York, ppxvi + 267 + ads, black and white photographic 
illustrations, red cloth. Very good.        £75.00
Barcelona, Pyrenees, Cadiz, Jerez, Seville, Triana, Coria, Cordova, Tangier, Malaga, 
Antequera, Granada, Guadix, and a chapter on Joselito the famous Gypsy 
bullfighter.

9. Albert F. Calvert. GRANADA AND THE ALHAMBRA. A BRIEF DESCRIPTION 
OF THE ANCIENT CITY OF GRANADA WITH A PARTICULAR ACCOUNT OF 
THE MOORISH PALACE. 1907, London, John Lane, The Bodley Head “Spanish 
Series”, ppxxxvi + 88 + black and white plates, red cloth, gilt ruled, lettering on spine. 
Spine slightly faded, ink number on title, contents a little loose.        £35.00

10. Albert F. Calvert. LEON, BURGOS AND SALAMANCA. A HISTORICAL AND 
DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNT. 1908, London, John Lane, The Bodley Head “Spanish 
Series”, ppxxv + 151 + 462 black and white plates + pp11, red cloth, gilt ruled, ornate 
gilt and lettering on spine. Spine faded, otherwise very good.              £30.00

11. Albert F. Calvert. MADRID. AN HISTORICAL DESCRIPTION AND 
HANDBOOK OF THE SPANISH CAPITAL. 1909, John Lane, The Bodley Head 
“Spanish Series”, London, ppxxvii + 169 + 453 black and white plates + 16 ads, red 
cloth gilt. Near fine.        £45.00

12. Albert Calvert. SEVILLE. AN HISTORICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNT OF 
“THE PEARL OF ANDALUSIA”. No date, circa 1910, London, John Lane, “The 
Spanish Series”, ppxxi + 139 + 300 black and white photographic plates and maps + 
11, red cloth gilt. Spine slightly faded, gilt splash on front cover, otherwise very 
good.        £45.00

13. Albert F. Calvert. SPAIN. A HISTORICAL AND DESCRIPTIVE ACCOUNT OF 
ITS ARCHITECTURE, LANDSCAPE, AND ARTS. 1924, London, second issue, 4to, 
two volumes, ppxxvii + 463; xix + 465 - 895 + 28 ads, colour and black and white 
maps and illustrations, red cloth, gilt and blind stamped, gilt lettering, dustwrappers.
The wrappers show a little wear and tear with a few chips, but the cloth is extremely 
well-preserved. Superb, evocative black and white photographs.       £300.00

14. Emilio Canet (dir). BARCELONA ARTISTICA E INDUSTRIAL. LUJOSO ALBUM 
DE FOTOGRAFIAS CON UN RESUMEN HISTORICO DE LA CIUDAD. REPARTIDO 
POR LA SOCIEDAD DE ATRACCION DE FORASTEROS. 1916, Barcelona, oblong 
4to, pp424, black and white photographic illustrations complete, green pictorial 
cloth, strung with red and yellow ties. Very good.      £150.00
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15. Fredrick Chamberlin. THE BALEARICS AND THEIR PEOPLES. 1927, ppviii + 
261, two black and white maps (one folding), 42  black and white photographic 
illustrations, lilac cloth in dustwrapper. Front cover damp spotted, wrapper chipped 
otherwise very good.        £45.00

16. Abel Chapman and  Walter J. Buck. UNEXPLORED SPAIN. 1910, London, 
Edward Arnold, small 4to, ppxvi + 411 + 22, black and white illustrations and maps 
by Joseph Crawford, E. Caldwell and Abel Chapman and from photographs, green 
cloth gilt. Spine split and rubbed, corners bumped, otherwise good.      £135.00
Game shooting and hunting in Andalucia, las Marismas, La Mancha, Estremadura, 
Asturias, Valencia, Ronda.

17. Penelope Chetwode. TWO MIDDLE-AGED LADIES IN ANDALUSIA. 1963, John 
Murray, reprint, ppviii + map + 153, black and white illustrations, red cloth, gilt 
lettering on spine, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper a little wrinkled, otherwise good. The 
two ladies are Mrs John Betjeman and her horse.        £18.00

18. W. W. Collins. CATHEDRAL CITIES OF SPAIN. 1909, London, William 
Heinemann, ppxii + 254, colour illustrations, yellow cloth. Foxing around the first 
few pages, cloth slightly faded, otherwise good.        £20.00

19. Duncan Dickinson. THROUGH SPAIN. THE RECORD OF A JOURNEY FROM 
ST. PETERSBURG TO TANGIER, BY WAY OF PARIS, MADRID, CORDOVA, 
SEVILLE AND CADIZ; AND THENCE TO GIBRALTAR, RONDA AND GRANADA. 
1914, London, ppxxiii + 202 + 31 advertisements, frontispiece, black and white 
illustrations complete, blue cloth with gilt lettering on cover and spine. Spine faded 
with a half inch tear at the top, scattered foxing throughout, otherwise a good copy 
of a scarce book.        £40.00

20. Eleanor Elsner. THE ROMANCE OF THE BASQUE COUNTRY AND THE 
PYRENEES. 1927, pp319, black and white illustrations, green cloth. A very good 
copy.        £35.00

21. Nina Epton. NAVARRE. THE FLEA BETWEEN TWO MONKEYS. 1957, Cassell, 
London, ppx + 238, black and white illustrations, blue cloth in dust wrapper. Near 
fine.               £35.00

22. [Christian Augustus Fischer]. TRAVELS IN SPAIN IN 1797 AND 1798. BY 
FREDERICK AUGUSTUS FISCHER. WITH AN APPENDIX ON THE METHOD OF 
TRAVELLING IN THAT COUNTRY. TRANSLATED FROM THE GERMAN. 1802, 
London, printed for T. N. Longman and O. Rees, ppxvi + 405 + (ii), full 
contemporary tree calf, modern reback. New spine, otherwise very good. Alberich 
725; Foulché-Delbosc 212D. Engraved armorial bookplate of Chas. Wm. Le Geyt 
Esq., Captn. in the 63 Regt. of Foot. Le Geyt (1733-1827) became the first Postmaster 
of Jersey in 1794 and established the first official postal service.      £450.00
Volume one:- San Sebastián, Guetaria, Portugalete, Bilbao, Miravilles, Burgos, 
Lerma, Aranda de Duero, Somosierra, Madrid.
Volume two:- Madrid, Talavera de la Reina, Badajoz, Almendral, Sevilla, Sanlúcar de 
Barrameda, Cádiz, Puerto de Santa Maria, Jerez, Lebrija, Écija, Córdoba, Alcolea, el 
Carpio, la Carolina, Valdapeñas, la Roda, Fuente de la Higuera, Valencia, Murviedro, 
Castellón de la Plana, Tarragona, Barcelona.
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23. Sybil Fitzgerald. IN THE TRACK OF THE MOORS. SKETCHES IN SPAIN AND 
NORTHERN AFRICA. 1905, 4to, ppx + 204, sixty-three fine colour plates and 
numerous text drawings after Augustine Fitzgerald, blue pictorial cloth with 
Moorish design blocked in royal blue and orange, stamped in gilt. A very good 
copy. Cintra, Toledo, Murcia, Ronda, Granada, Cordoba, Lisbon, Seville, Algiers, 
Almeria, Algeciras, Gibraltar, Tunis, Biskra.      £150.00

24. Richard Ford. A HAND-BOOK FOR TRAVELLERS IN SPAIN, AND READERS 
AT HOME. DESCRIBING THE COUNTRY AND CITIES, THE NATIVES AND THEIR 
MANNERS; THE ANTIQUITIES, RELIGION, LEGENDS, FINE ARTS, LITERATURE, 
SPORTS AND GASTRONOMY: WITH NOTICES ON SPANISH HISTORY. 1845, first 
edition, two volumes, London, John Murray, ppxii + 556; vi + 557-1064 + 24 ads on 
blue paper, two folding maps complete (one in a pocket at the rear of volume 2), 
original publishers’ cloth boards. Professionally rebacked using the original spines 
and endpapers, making a very good set. Robertson, p343; Lister, 176.      £750.00

25. Richard Ford. GATHERINGS FROM SPAIN. BY THE AUTHOR OF THE 
HANDBOOK OF SPAIN; CHIEFLY SELECTED FROM THAT WORK, WITH MUCH 
NEW MATTER. 1846, first edition, London, John Murray, ppx + 342, full mottled calf 
with gilt decoration, all edges gilt. Hinges slightly rubbed, otherwise a lovely copy.
Foulché-Delbosc 415 A; Robertson p.344.      £150.00

26. [Richard Ford]. Rowland E. Prothero. THE LETTERS OF RICHARD FORD 1797-
1858. 1905, London, ppx + 235, portrait frontispiece, black and white illustrations 
complete, blue cloth, gilt lettering on front and spine. Lord Rosebery’s copy, with 
the Durdans bookplate, and loosely inserted folded sheet of notepaper “With Mrs 
Ford’s compliments”. A bit of spotting, some offsetting to endpapers, otherwise 
good. Robertson, p. 352.           £150.00

[For a scarce Richard Ford pamphlet see item 243]

27. D. J. T. Francis, M.D. CHANGE OF CLIMATE CONSIDERED AS A REMEDY IN 
DYSPEPTIC, PULMONARY, AND OTHER CHRONIC AFFECTIONS; WITH AN 
ACCOUNT OF THE MOST ELIGIBLE PLACES OF RESIDENCE FOR INVALIDS IN 
SPAIN, PORTUGAL, ALGERIA, ETC., AT DIFFERENT SEASONS OF THE YEAR; 
AND AN APPENDIX ON THE MINERAL SPRINGS OF THE PYRENEES, VICHY, 
AND AIX LES BAINS. 1853, London, ppxii + 339, green cloth, blind stamped, gilt 
lettering on spine. Part one is on climates in general, whilst part two compares the 
particular climates of the regions, with a chapter each on Madrid, Lisbon, Seville, 
Cadiz, Malaga, Alicante, Valencia, Tarragona and Barcelona, Summer Residences in 
the Peninsula (Vigo, Corunna, Gijon, Santander, Potugalete, San Sebastian), Algiers, 
Mineral Springs (Pyrenees).      £125.00

28. Theophile Gautier. A ROMANTIC IN SPAIN [UN VOYAGE EN ESPAGNE] 
TRANSLATED FROM THE FRENCH WITH AN INTRODUCTION BY CATHERINE 
ALISON PHILLIPS. 1926, London, Alfrd A. Knopf, ppxvii + 324, frontispiece, black 
and white illustrations complete, black cloth spine, yellow cloth boards, gilt lettering 
on spine. Very slightly frayed at the top of the spine, otherwise very good. A new 
translation from the original French,        £45.00
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29. Víctor Giraud. ÁFRICA PINTORESCA. REGIÓN DE LOS GRANDES LAGOS 
POR VÍCTOR GIRAUD. EL CONGO. EXPLORACIONES REALIZADAS EN EL 
OESTE DE AFRICA POR SABORGNAN DE BRAZZA. EDICÍON 
ESPLÉNDIDAMENTE ILUSTRADA. 1888, Barcelona, Montaner y Simón, 4to, pp355 
+ (i), black and white illustrations, half black Spanish calf over marbled boards. 
Corners bumped and rubbed, otherwise very good.      £135.00

30. Jan and Cora  Gordon. POOR FOLK IN SPAIN. 1922, small 4to, ppviii + 276, 
black and white illustrations, blue cloth. Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good. 
Mostly Murcia.        £40.00

31. Paul Gwynne. THE GUADALQUIVIR. ITS PERSONALITY, ITS PEOPLE AND ITS 
ASSOCIATIONS. 1912, London, ppxiv + 356, numerous black and white and colour 
illustrations, tan pictorial cloth. A nice bright copy.               £85.00

32. John Hay. CASTILIAN DAYS. 1903, ppx + 276, black and white illustrations, grey 
cloth. Very good. Mostly Madrid and Toledo.               £35.00

33. John Haycraft. BABEL IN SPAIN. WITH A PREFACE BY GERALD BRENAN. 
1958, London, Hamish Hamilton, pp222, inscribed by the author, black and white 
illustrations, green cloth, dustwrapper. Very good. “Not a travel book”, in the 
words of Brenan, but the personal experiences of  Haycraft, who established and ran 
an English language school in Cordoba.        £35.00

34. Lady Herbert. IMPRESSIONS OF SPAIN IN 1866. 1867, London, Richard Bentley, 
small 4to, ppviii + 280, black and white illustrations, blind-stamped burgundy cloth, 
bevelled edges, gilt cathedral on upper cover, lettered in gilt on spine. Some foxing 
of endpapers, otherwise a very clean, attractive copy - the cloth unusually well-
preserved. Foulché-Delbosc, 541. San Sebastián, Burgos, Madrid, Córdoba, Málaga, 
Granada, Gibraltar, Cádiz, Sevilla, el Escorial, Toledo, Zaragoza, Segovia, Ávila, Alba 
de Tormes, Zamora, Valladolid.           £260.00

35. W. D. Howells. FAMILIAR SPANISH TRAVELS. 1913, New York, pp326, 
frontispiece, black and white illustrations complete, green pictorial cloth gilt. Very 
good. San Sebastian, Burgos, Valladolid, Madrid, Toledo, Cordova, Sevilla, Granada, 
Ronda, Algeciras, Tarifa. Astonishingly, an advertisement at the front of the book 
lists 58 further titles by this prolific American author, some in several different 
editions. Howells (1837-1920) mainly wrote novels, but was a distinguished linguist 
and member of the American Academy of Arts and Letters, of which he later 
became president.        £40.00

36. T. A. Layton. WINES AND CASTLES OF SPAIN. 1959, pp 246, black cloth in dust 
wrapper. Very good.        £20.00

37. John Lomas (ed). O’SHEAS GUIDE TO SPAIN AND PORTUGAL. 1895, London, 
tenth edition, ppcxiii + 563, folding map in pocket at the back, black cloth, gilt 
lettering on front and spine. Very good.        £75.00

38. John Lomas. IN SPAIN. 1908, A. & C. Black, ppviii + 348, black and white 
photographic illustrations, folding map, red cloth, gilt. Spine slightly faded, 
otherwise a fine copy.        £85.00
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39. John Lomas. SPAIN. 1925, A. & C. Black, second edition, pp viii + 283, colour 
illustrations, blue cloth in dustwrapper. Very good. The second edition of the 
prvious item with the replacement of the photos for a smaller number of colour 
illustrations after Edgar Wigram and Joseph Haddon.               £50.00

       
40. Michael H. Mason. SPAIN UNTROUBLED [FORMERLY PUBLISHED UNDER 
THE TITLE “TRIVIAL ADVENTURES IN THE SPANISH HIGHLANDS”]. 1936, 
London, ppxi + 208, black and white frontispiece and illustrations complete, blue 
cloth in pictorial dustwrapper. Wrapper a bit faded and browned around the edges, 
otherwise very good.        £45.00

41. Joseph McCabe. THE SPLENDOUR OF MOORISH SPAIN. 1935, London, ppxiii + 
298, black cloth, gilt lettering on spine. Corners slightly knocked, otherwise very 
good.               £35.00

42. James A. Michener. IBERIA. SPANISH TRAVELS AND REFLECTIONS. 1968, 
New York, Random House, pp818, black and white illustrations, brown cloth, gilt 
lettering, dustwrapper. Very good.        £20.00

43. The Honourable R. Dundas Murray. THE CITIES AND WILDS OF 
ANDALUCIA. 1850, London, Richard Bentley, second edition, two volumes, ppviii + 
320; vi + 314, black and white engraved frontispiece in each volume, green straight-
grained cloth, blind-stamped, with spines ornately gilt. A very nice, bright set in the 
original publishers’ cloth binding. With the ownership inscription of Albinia Starkie 
Bence, Dublin, 1850. Volume one covers Cádiz, Puerto de Santa Maria, Sanlúcar de 
Barrameda, Sevilla, Moguer, Palos, la Rábida, Zalamea, Rio Tinto, Campofrio, 
Aracena, Cazalla, Constantina. Volume two covers Cordoba, Almadén, Andújar, 
Arjonilla, Jaén, Baena, Lucena, Granada, Málaga, Almeria, Baza, Guadix, Antequera, 
Ronda, Gaucin. Foulché-Delbosc, 428 B.          £350.00

44. Robin Neillands. WALKING THROUGH SPAIN. FROM SANTANDER TO THE 
MEDITERRANEAN. 1991, London, Macdonald Queen Anne Press, pp224, colour 
illustrations, blue cloth, gilt lettering, dustwrapper. Very good.               £10.00

45. Bernard Newman. ROUND ABOUT ANDORRA. 1928, pp300 + (iv), black and 
white illustrations by C. Henley Gardener, blue cloth gilt in dustwrapper. Spine 
faded, wrapper a bit chipped and worn.        £50.00

46. James D. Parrack. THE NATURALIST IN MAJORCA. 1973, Newton Abbot, 
pp224, black and white illustrations, black cloth in dust wrapper. Near fine.       £25.00

47. E. Allison Peers. ROYAL SEVILLE. 1926, New York, pp[x] + 131, black and white 
illustrations by E. A. Park, half black cloth, green paper boards. “There is not 
another place like Seville. To me at least, it is the perfect city: the sovereign  treasure-
house of Nature and  of Art combined. In that phrase lies the secret of its charm.”A 
personal book based upon actual experiences and embodying individual 
impressions. Written at different times in the city itself, it is primarily “designed to 
be a companion to those who read it there, and a consolation to those who do not.” 
Very good.        £30.00
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48. A. B. Piddington, K.C. SPANISH SKETCHES. 1916, Oxford University Press, 
ppvii + 162, frontispiece, black and white illustrations complete, blue cloth with gilt 
lettering on cover and spine. Slight sporadic foxing, otherwise very good. Madrid, 
Toledo, Cordova, Seville, Granada.        £75.00

49. José Pla. GUÍA DE LA COSTA BRAVA. 1955, Barcelona, Ediciones Destino, small 
4to, fourth edition, pp512, colour and black and white illustrations, some folding, 
large coloured folding map, pink cloth with gilt lettering on cover, blocked in black 
on the spine. The text is in Spanish, and the photos are a fantastic record of the 
unspoilt coast prior to the high-rise developments. Covers faded, contents very 
good.        £25.00

50. M. Eugène Poitou. VOYAGE EN ESPAGNE. 1869, Tours, Alfred Mame ey Fils, 
first edition, pp483, black and white illustrations after V. Foulquier, red morocco 
backstrip over red cloth, gilt lettering in compartments. Corners bumped, otherwise 
very good. Irún, San Sebastian, Alsasua, Pamplona, Zaragoza, Alcala de Henares, 
Madrid, Bailén, Andújar, Córdoba, Sevilla, Jerez, Cádiz, Gibraltar, Málaga, Granada, 
Cartagena, Alicante, Elche, Orihuela, Murcia, Aranjuez, Toledo, el Escorial, Ávila, 
Burgos, Pancorbo. Foulché-Delbosc 551A (Although he offers a different pagination 
- 397pp).      £150.00

51. [M. Eugène Poitou]. SPAIN AND ITS PEOPLE. A RECORD OF RECENT 
TRAVEL. WITH HISTORICAL AND TOPOGRAPHICAL NOTES. 1872, London, T. 
Nelson and Sons, ppxii + 497, 150 original black and white illustrations after V. 
Foulquier, green decorated cloth gilt. A little bumped, otherwise very good. 
Foulché-Debosc 551 D; the first edition in English, translated by W. H. Davenport 
Adams.      £145.00

52. Arthur Stanley Riggs. SPAIN A PAGEANT. [1927], London, Geoffrey Bles, 
pp416, frontispiece, black and white illustrations complete, yellow cloth with red 
lettering on spine, in dustwrapper. A very nice copy. Cádiz, Córdoba, Sevilla, Jerez, 
Granada, Madrid, La Mancha, Toledo, San Sebastian.        £40.00

53. Robert Semple. A SECOND JOURNEY IN SPAIN, IN THE SPRING OF 1809; 
FROM LISBON, THROUGH THE WESTERN SKIRTS OF THE SIERRA MORENA, TO 
SEVILLA, CORDOBA, GRANADA, MALAGA, AND GIBRALTAR; AND THENCE 
TO TETUAN AND TANGIERS. WITH PLATES, CONTAINING 24 FIGURES 
ILLUSTRATIVE OF THE COSTUME AND MANNERS OF THE INHABITANTS OF 
SEVERAL OF THE SPANISH PROVINCES. 1809, London, Printed by and for C. and 
R. Baldwin, ppviii + 302, 24 engraved illustrations on 8 plates complete, half 
contemporary calf over marbled boards, ornate gilt in compartments, label. Spine 
rubbed and a little worn, sometime rebacked, contents very good. Foulché-Delbosc, 
242.          £380.00

54. Henry C. Shelley. MAJORCA. 1926, London, ppxxiii + 283 + 8 ads, frontispiece, 
black and white illustrations complete, blue cloth with gilt lettering on spine. Lower 
hinge weak, otherwise good.              £39.00

55. Lady Sheppard. A COTTAGE IN MAJORCA. 1936, London, pp287, frontispiece 
and 17 black and white illustrations complete, blue cloth with gilt lettering on spine. 
Scattered foxing throughout, otherwise a good copy.               £40.00
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56. Sacheverell Sitwell. SPAIN. 1950, Batsford, ppxii + 148, coloured frontispiece, 
black and white illustrations complete, blue cloth, gilt lettering on spine, 
dustwrapper. Very good.        £25.00

57. Charles Augustus Stoddard. SPANISH CITIES WITH GLIMPSES OF 
GIBRALTAR AND TANGIER. 1892, ppxiii + 228 + 40 ads, black and white 
photographic illustrations, green cloth. Spine faded and bumped, front hinge slightly 
loose otherwise very good.        £50.00
Gerona, Barcelona, Tarragona, Lerida, Zaragoza, Madrid, Toledo, Escorial, Cordoba, 
Seville, Cadiz, Granada, Malaga, Gibraltar, Tangier, Burgos.

58. Don Pedro Texeira. TOPOGRAPHIA DE LA VILLA DE MADRID. DESCRITA 
POR DON PEDRO TEXEIRA, AÑO 1656. 1943, Madrid, large folio, facsimile edition, 
twenty sheet map, printed portfolio with ties, an edition of 500 copies, only 250 “for 
sale”. Very good.      £100.00

59. Rowland Thirlmere. LETTERS FROM CATALONIA AND OTHER PARTS OF 
SPAIN. 1905, London, Hutchinson & Co., two volumes, ppx + 384; ix +385-802, 
coloured frontispieces, black and white illustrations and maps after Trevor Haddon 
and others, terracotta cloth with ornate gilt design and lettering on both cover and 
spine. Sporadic mild foxing, otherwise very good.      £175.00

60. Joseph Townsend. A JOURNEY THROUGH SPAIN IN THE YEAR 1786 AND 
1787; WITH PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE AGRICULTURE, 
MANUFACTURES, COMMERCE, POPULATION, TAXES AND REVENUE OF THAT 
COUNTRY; AND REMARKS IN PASSING THROUGH A PART OF FRANCE. 1792, 
London, printed for C. Dilly, in the poultry, second edition, three volumes, ppvii + 
402; iv + 443; iv + 356 + [xx], nine black and white engraved plates complete, full 
contemporary tree calf, ornate gilt and labels on spines. Spines very slightly rubbed, 
lacking the small oval volume number label on volume three, otherwise very 
handsome. Foulché-Delbosc, 192 B.      £750.00

61. J. B. Trend. SPAIN FROM THE SOUTH. 1928, ppxi + 256 + 8 ads, black and white 
illustrations, blue cloth in dust wrapper. Slightly foxed, wrapper a bit chipped, 
otherwise very good.        £45.00

62. Nathaniel Armstrong Wells. THE PICTURESQUE ANTIQUITIES OF SPAIN; 
DESCRIBED IN A SERIES OF LETTERS, WITH ILLUSTRATIONS, REPRESENTING 
MOORISH PALACES, CATHEDRALS, AND OTHER MONUMENTS OF ART, 
CONTAINED IN THE CITIES OF BURGOS, VALLADOLID, TOLEDO, AND 
SEVILLE. 1846, London, Richard Bentley, small 4to, ppx + 437, 10 engraved plates 
complete, cream blind-stamped cloth with gilt design on upper cover. Boards worn 
and faded, bumped at top and bottom of spine, lower hinge starting to split, 
contents very good. It may not sound very good, but it’s actually quite scarce in 
original cloth. Burgos, Madrid, Toledo, Almonacid, Guadamur, Montalban, Escalona, 
Torrijos, Valladolid, Zaragoza, Gibraltar, Cadiz, Seville. Foulché-Delbosc, 398. 

     £150.00
          

63. Edgar Wigram. NORTHERN SPAIN. 1906, London, Adam & Charles Black, ppxvi 
+ 311 + folding map + advertisements, seventy five full coloured plates, orange 
pictorial cloth, gilt lettering. Spine a little sun faded, otherwise very good.        £70.00
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64. E. Carleton Williams. THE LURE OF CASTILLE. 1927, Mills and Boon, ppviii + 9-
190 + (ii) + 16, black and white illustrations, blue cloth gilt. Very good.        £30.00

65. Charles W. Wood. THE ROMANCE OF SPAIN. 1900, Macmillan, London, second 
edition, ppxv + 378 + 6 ads, black and white illustrations, green cloth, gilt. Near fine.

             £75.00

66. Thomas E. Wright. INTO THE MOORISH WORLD. 1972, London, Robert Hale, 
pp236, black and white ilustrations, black cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.      £15.00

HISTORY

67. Boyd Alexander. (Ed). THE JOURNAL OF WILLIAM BECKFORD IN 
PORTUGAL AND SPAIN 1787-1788. 1954, London, pp319, frontispiece, plates, 
folding map, red cloth in dustwrapper. Slight foxing, wrapper chipped, faded and 
repaired, otherwise very good.        £40.00

68. Anon. SPAIN. 1848, London, printed for the Society for Promoting Christian 
Knowledge, ppxii + 308, 6 wood-engraved plates (View of Madrid, Interior of the 
Mosque at Cordova, El Cid, The Alhambra, A Moorish Attack, The Escorial) full 
blind-stamped cloth, gilt. A general history to 1848. Very good.        £90.00
 
69. Francisco Arias. THESAURUS INEXHAUSTUS BONORUM, QUAE IN CHRISTO 
HABEMUS, PER DIVERSOS EIUS TITULOS, VIRTUTUMQUE TESTIMONIA, ET 
EXEMPLA NOVÂ METHODO, CÙM AD PRIVATUM CUIUSQUE FIDELIS 
PROFECTUM, TÙM ETIAM AD PUBLICUM CONCIONATORUM USUM 
EXPLICATUS IN TRES TOMOS DISTINCTUS CUM INDICIBUS VARIIS, 
PRAEFERTIM CONCIONATORIO GENERALI COPIOSO. AUTHORE HISPANO P. 
FRANCISCO ARIAS INTERPRETE LATINO P. LEONARDO CREDER SOCIETATIS 
JESU SACERDOTIBUS. CUM SPECIALI PRIVILEGIO S. CAESAREA MAJESTATIS. 
1652, Monachii, Formis & Impensis Nicolai Henrici, folio, pp[xxvi] + 226 + 4-115 + 
[xv] + [i]; [x] + 340 + [x]; [x] + 286 + [liv], extra full page engraved title "Melchior 
Kiisell sculpt.", ornamental head and tailpieces, and ornamental initials, printer's 
device on verso of last leaf, printed in double columns, contemporary blind-stamped 
pigskin over wooden boards, original brass clasps intact. Occasional light 
waterstaining to some margins, corners of lower boards bumped, shelfwear to 
lower edges, binding slightly age-browned. Froma convent library with a discrete 
“Withdrawn” stamp over their bookplate, and a neat contemporary inscription at 
the top of the title page. A fresh copy of a scarce book. Arias was born in Sevilla in 
1533 and died there in 1605.      £650.00

70. Jaime Oliver Asin. HISTORIA DEL NOMBRE “MADRID”. 1991, Madrid, ppxvi + 
7 - 412, maps and illustrations, some folding, blue cloth, gilt lettering on cover and 
spine, dustwrapper. Slight knock to corners of dustwrapper, otherwise very good. 

             £20.00

71. Tommaso Astarita. THE  CONTINUITY OF FEUDAL POWER. THE 
CARACCIOLO DI BRIENZA IN SPANISH NAPLES. 1992, Cambridge, University 
Press, ppx + 281 + 2, black and white illustrations, black cloth, gilt lettering, 
dustwrapper. Very good.        £20.00
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72. Madame D’Aunoy. MEMOIRES DE LA COUR D’ESPAGNE. 1695, 12mo, A La 
Haye, chez Adrian Moetjens, Marchant Libraire, prés la cour, à la librairie Françoise, 
quatriéme edition, two parts in one volume, pp[xii] + 216; 219, full contemporary 
calf, ornate gilt in compartments, small paper label at foot of spine. Small hole in 
spine, slightly rubbed, otherwise very good.      £250.00

73. A. B. THE TREATY OF SEVILLE, AND THE MEASURES THAT HAVE BEEN 
TAKEN FOR THE FOUR LAST YEARS, IMPARTIALLY CONSIDERED. IN A LETTER 
TO A FRIEND. 1730, London, printed for J. Roberts, pp32, disbound pamphlet. Bad 
stain on last few leaves.        £30.00

74. Alexander Beaumont, esq. THE HISTORY OF SPAIN, FROM THE EARLIEST 
AUTHENTIC ACCOUNTS TO THE PRESENT TIMES; WITH A GEOGRAPHICAL 
VIEW OF THE PENINSULA. 1809, London, printed by W. Lewis for S. A. and H. 
Oddy, ppvi + 525, folding aquatint frontispiece view of Cadiz, half contemporary calf 
over marbled boards, gilt lettering. Scarce, only one copy copac (BL), Some mild 
foxing, otherwise very good.      £250.00

75. Gertrude Bone. DAYS IN OLD SPAIN. 1938, London, Macmillan and Co, Ltd., 
ppxiv + 260, colour frontispiece, black and white illustrations after Muirhead Bone, 
marbled boards, dustwrapper. Very good.        £30.00

76. P. Bosch-Gimpera. TWO CELTIC WAVES IN SPAIN. THE SIR JOHN RHYS 
MEMORIAL LECTURE; BRITISH ACADEMY 1939. 1939, The British Academy, 
London, Humprhey Milford, pp126, four black and white folding maps and six black 
and white plates complete, printed wrappers. Wrappers knocked around the edges, 
with a crease running down the front cover, otherwise very good.        £40.00

77. Robert Ignatius Burns, S. J. MEDIEVAL COLONIALISM. POSTCRUSADE 
EXPLOITATION OF ISLAMIC VALENCIA. 1975, New Jersey, pp xxiv + 394, brown 
cloth in dustwrapper.Very good.        £50.00

78. Antonio Calabria. THE COST OF EMPIRE. THE FINANCES OF THE KINGDOM 
OF NAPLES IN THE TIME OF SPANISH RULE. 1991, Cambridge, University Press, 
ppxvii + 179 + 3, black and white illustrations, black cloth, gilt lettering, dustwrapper. 
Very good.               £18.00

79. Raymond Carr. SPAIN 1808 -1975. 1982, Oxford, University Press, second edition, 
ppxxx + 856, black and white map, printed wrappers. Some index pages creased, 
otherwise very good.               £10.00

80. F. Carreras y Candi (Ed). FOLKLORE Y COSTUMBRES DE ESPANA. 1931, 3 vols, 
Barcelona, 4to,  volume one first edition, ppx + 608 + (i), volume two second edition, 
pp623, volume three second edition, pp705, numerous colour and black and white 
photographic illustrations. cream cloth pictorial boards, vellum spines, gilt lettering. 
Very slightly rubbed, otherwise very good.           £350.00

81. Americo Castro. LA REALIDAD HISTORICA DE ESPAÑA. EDICION 
RENOVADA. 1966, Mexico, Editorial Porrua, third edition, pp 479, printed boards. 
Good.               £40.00
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82. [Caves]. LA CAVERNA DE LAS MONEDAS Y SUS INTERESANTES PINTURAS. 
1953, Spain, pp24, maps and illustrations, cream printed wrappers. Cover faded, 
otherwise very good.               £30.00

83. H. J. Chaytor. A HISTORY OF ARAGON AND CATALONIA. 1933, London, 
Methuen & Co. Ltd., ppxvi + 322, black and white maps and one colour folding map 
to the rear, brown cloth gilt. Good.        £20.00

84. Alan Deyermond and Ian Macpherson (Eds). THE AGE OF THE CATHOLIC 
MONARCHS, 1474-1516. LITERARY STUDIES IN MEMORY OF KEITH WHINNOM. 
1989, Liverpool University Press, ppix + 211, printed wrappers. Very good.      £15.00

85. Pierson Dixon. THE IBERIANS OF SPAIN AND THEIR RELATIONS WITH THE 
AEGEAN WORLD. 1940, London, ppxi + 159, plates and maps complete, brown 
cloth, gilt lettering on spine, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper worn and repaired, contents 
good.        £20.00

86. William A. Douglass. DEATH IN MURELAGA. FUNERARY RITUAL IN A 
BASQUE VILLAGE. 1969, Seattle, University of Washington Press,  ppxiv + 240, 
yellow cloth. Very good.        £25.00

87. Reinhart Dozy. SPANISH ISLAM: A HISTORY OF THE MOSLEMS IN SPAIN. 
1913, 4to, ppxxxvi + 769, frontispiece and folding map, burgundy cloth. Very minor 
spotting on covers, otherwise a very good copy of a scarce item.      £225.00

88. El Excmo. Sr. D. Fermin Caballero. MEMORIA SOBRE EL FOMENTO DE LA 
POBLACION RURAL, PREMIADA POR LA REAL ACADEMIA DE CIENCIAS 
MORALES Y POLÍTICAS, EN EL CONCURSO DE 1862. 1863, Madrid, pp163, printed 
wrappers. Wrappers worn, otherwise good.        £35.00

89. Don Fransisco Fernandez y Gonzalez. ESTADO SOCIAL Y POLÍTICO DE LOS 
MUDEJARES DE CASTILLA, CONSIDERADOS EN SÍ MISMOS Y RESPECTO DE LA 
CIVILIZACION ESPAÑOLA. OBRA PREMIADA POR LA REAL ACADEMIA DE LA 
HISTORIA EN EL CONCURSO DE 1865, Y PUBLICADA Á SUS EXPENSAS. 1866, 
Madrid, small 4to, pp456, contemporary quarter Spanish calf, marbled boards, gilt 
lettering in compartments. A nice association copy from the libraries of Hieronymus 
Lopez de Ayala the Conde de Cedillo, and Johan de Contreras the Marques de 
Lozoya, with their bookplates on the endpaper and stamps on the title page.  Very 
good.           £175.00

90. Felipe Fernández-Armesto. BARCELONA. A THOUSAND YEARS OF THE 
CITY'S PAST. 1991, London, ppx + 262, black and white illustrations, black cloth, gilt 
lettering on spine. Very good.        £16.00

91. Luis Suárez Fernández. HISTORIA DE ESPAÑA. EDAD MEDIA. 1970, Madrid, 
pp729, red cloth, pictorial gilt on front, gilt lettering on spine. Spine slightly faded, 
otherwise good.               £25.00

92. Henry M. Field, D.D. OLD SPAIN AND NEW SPAIN. 1889, New York, second 
edition, pp303, frontispiece coloured map of Spain, green cloth with gilt lettering on 
spine. One gathering pulling loose, otherwise very good.               £50.00
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93. Susan Tax Freeman. THE PASIEGOS; SPANIARDS IN NO MAN’S LAND. 1979, 
Chicago, ppxxviii + 291, black and white illustrations complete, green cloth in 
dustwrapper. Very good.        £15.00
The Pasiegos are cattle herders who inhabit a mountain zone high above the Atlantic 
coast in the province of Santander. 

94. Leon Galindo Y De Vera. MEMORIA PREMIADA POR LA REAL ACADEMIA 
DE CIENCIAS, MORALES Y POLÍTICAS, EN EL CONCURSO DEL AÑO 1861. 1861, 
Madrid, pp51, printed wrappers. Wrappers worn.              £40.00

95. Walter M. Gallichan. THE STORY OF SEVILLE. WITH THREE CHAPTERS ON 
THE ARTISTS OF SEVILLE BY C. GASQUOINE HARTLEY. 1903, London, J. M. Dent 
& Co., “Mediaeval Towns” series, ppxii + 271, frontispiece, black and white 
illustrations, blue cloth, ornate gilt and  lettering. Very good.        £20.00

96. R. Garofalo. LA CRIMINOLOGIA. ESTUDIO SOBRE EL DELITO Y SOBRE LA 
TEORIA DE LA REPRESION. CON UNA APENDICE SOBRE LOS TERMINOS DEL 
PROBLEMA PENAL POR LUIS CARELLI. UNICA TRADUCCION ESPANOLA CON 
MULTITUD DE ADICIONES Y REFORMAS HECHAS POR SU AUTOR Y NO 
COMPRENDIDAS EN LAS EDICIONES ITALIANAS. TRADUCCION POR PEDRO 
DORADO MONTERO. No date, circa 1890, Madrid, pp474, pull out chart, quarter calf 
over red cloth boards, gilt lettering on spine. Binding rubbed, bumped and chipped, 
otherwise very good.        £40.00

97. Pascuel De Gayangos. THE HISTORY OF THE  MOHAMMEDAN DYNASTIES 
IN SPAIN; EXTRACTED FROM THE NAFHU-T-TIB MIN GHOSNI-L-ANDALUSI-R-
RATTIB WA TARIKH LISANU-D-DIN IBNI-L-KHATTIB, BY AHMED IBN 
MOHAMMED AL-MAKKARI, A NATIVE OF TELESMAN. 1840, 1843, London, 
Printed for the Oriental Translation Fund, two volumes, 4to, ppxxxix + 548 + xcv; xii 
+ 544 + clxxii, modern quarter calf over original green cloth. Slight foxing inside 
front and back pages, otherwise very good.       £1500.00
GAYANGOS Y ARCE, PASCUAL DE (1809-1897), Spanish scholar and Orientalist, 
was born at Seville on the 21st of June 1809. At the age of thirteen he was sent to be 
educated at Pont-le-Voy near Blois, and in 1828 began the study of Arabic under 
Silvestre de Sacy. After a visit to England, where he married, he obtained a post in 
the Spanish treasury, and was transferred to the foreign office as translator in 1833. 
In 1836 he returned to England, wrote extensively in English periodicals, and 
translated Almakkaris History of the Mahommedan Dynasties in Spain (1840-1843) 
for the Royal Asiatic Society. In England he also made the acquaintance of Ticknor, 
to whom he was very serviceable. In 1843 be returned to Spain as professor of 
Arabic at the university of Madrid, which post he held until 1881, when he was made 
director of public instruction. This office he resigned upon being elected senator for 
the district of Huelva. His latter years were spent in cataloguing the Spanish 
manuscripts in the British Museum; he had previously continued Bergenroth’s 
catalogue of the manuscripts relating to England in the Simancas archives. His best-
known original work is his dissertation on Spanish romances of chivalry in 
Rivadeneyras’ Biblioteca de Autores Españoles. He died in London on the 4th of 
October 1897.
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98. Justo García Soriano. EL HUMANISTA FRANCISCO CASCALES. SU VIDA Y 
SUS OBRAS. ESTUDIO BIOGRÁFICO, BIBLIOGRÁFICO Y CRÍTICO. OBRA 
PREMIADA CON ACCÉSIT POR LA REAL ACADEMIA ESPAÑOLA E IMPRESA A 
SUS EXPENSAS. 1925, Madrid, small 4to, pp303, half spanish morocco over blue 
marbled boards. Spine slightly faded, small rub to top of spine, otherwise very 
good.        £50.00

99. Bernice Hamilton. POLITICAL THOUGHT IN SIXTEENTH-CENTURY SPAIN. A 
STUDY OF THE POLITICAL IDEAS OF VITORIA, DE SOTO, SUÁREZ, AND 
MOLINA. 1963, Oxford, pp201, blue cloth, gilt lettering on spine, dustwrapper. Tears 
to dustwrapper, otherwise very good.               £20.00

100. Joseph Harrison. AN ECONOMIC HISTORY OF MODERN SPAIN. 1978, 
Manchester University Press, ppx + 187, black and white maps, red cloth. Very 
good.  £15.00              

101. L. P. Harvey. ISLAMIC SPAIN. 1250 TO 1500. 1992, first paperback edition, 
University of Chicago press, ppxiv + 370, two black and white maps, paper covers. 
Very good.        £20.00

       
102. C. A. M. Hennessy. THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC IN SPAIN. PI Y MARGALL AND 
THE FEDERAL REPUBLICAN MOVEMENT 1868 - 74. 1962, Oxford, The Clarendon 
Press, ppxvi + 299, blue cloth, gilt lettering, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper rubbed, 
otherwise good.               £25.00

102. J. Antonio Ruiz Hernando. HISTORIA DEL URBANISMO EN LA CIUDAD DE 
SEGOVIA, DEL SIGLO XII AL XIX. 1982, Madrid, two volumes, 4to, pp230; 394, 
numerous colour folding charts, printed wrappers. Very good.        £60.00

103. Cecilia  Hill. MOORISH TOWNS IN SPAIN. 1931, Methuen, London, ppxv + 
181 + 8 ads, black and white illustrations, red cloth. Near fine.        £35.00

104. Gwyn Jones. EL PRIMER DESCUBRIMIENTO DE AMÉRICA. 
(ESTABLECIMIENTO DE LOS VIKINGOS EN ISLANDIA, GROENLANDIA Y 
AMÉRICA). 1965, Barcelona, Ediciones de Occidente, first Spanish edition, pp319 + 
(ii), black and white maps and illustrations, some photographic, printed wrappers. 
Inscribed by the author. Very good.        £10.00

105. A. Gordon Kinder. CASIODORO DE REINA. SPANISH REFORMER OF THE 
SIXTEENTH CENTURY. 1975, London, Tamesis Books Limited, ppxvii + 142, black 
and white frontispiece, printed wrappers. Very good.        £10.00

106. Ana Labarta (Ed). LIBRO DE DICHOS MARAVILLOSOS (MISCELÁNEO 
MORISCO DE MAGIA Y ADIVINACIÓN). 1993, Madrid, pp 57 + 232, printed 
wrappers, “Fuentes Arábico-Hispanas”. Very good.        £20.00

107. J. L. Lacave, M. Armengol, F. Ontanon. SEFARAD, SEFARAD. LA ESPAÑA 
JUDIA. 1992, Lunwerg, 4to, pp235, English/Spanish text, colour illustrations, green 
cloth, dustwrapper. Very good.        £25.00     
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108. Enrique Lafuente Ferrari. EL LIBRO DE SANTILLANA. 1955, small 4to, 
Santander, pp409, folding plans, maps, black and white photographic illustrations, 
printed wrappers. Ex Cockermouth Grammar School Library, with a few stamps, 
but generally very good.        £50.00

109. Pedro Lain Entralgo. LA ESPERA Y LA ESPERANZA. HISTORIA Y TEORIA 
DEL ESPERAR HUMANO. 1957, Madrid, small 4to, pp585, cream paper cover, 
lettering on cover and spine. With the signature of Jose Alberich on the half title. 
Slightly age-browned around the edges, but generally good.        £35.00

110. J. Lambert. MEMORIAS DEL MUSEO DE CIENCIAS NATURALES DE 
BARCELONA. SERIE GEOLÓGICA, VOLUMEN I NO. I AND II. REVISION DES 
ECHINIDES FOSSILES DE LA CATALOGNE. 1927, Barcelona, 4to, two parts in one 
volume, pp102; 62, eight plates, black cloth, gilt lettering on spine. Very scarce - not 
in CCPB. Very good.        £225.00

111. John Langdon-Davies. GATHERINGS FROM CATALONIA. 1953, London, 
ppxii + 228, frontispiece, black and white illustrations complete, red cloth in 
dustwrapper. Dustwrapper chipped and torn around the edges, front endpaper 
removed, otherwise good.        £12.00 

112. D. Fransisco Lastres y Juiz. LA COLONIZACION PENITENCIARIA DE LAS 
MARIANAS Y FERNANDO PÓO. 1878, Madrid, pp68, printed wrappers. Wrappers 
faded, otherwise good.        £40.00

113. Gustavo Le Bon. LA CIVILIZACION DE LOS ARABES. OBRA TRADUCIDA 
POR LUIS CARRERAS É ILUSTRADA CON PRECIOSOS GRABADOS 
INTERCALADOS EN EL TEXTO, TOMADOS DE LOS FOTOGRAFÍAS DEL AUTOR Y 
DE LOS DOCUMENTOS MAS AUTÉNTICOS. 1886, Barcelona, Montaner y Simón, 
4to, ppviii + 328, black and white illustrations, brown Spanish half calf over marbled 
boards. Spine slightly faded and rubbed, edges rubbed, otherwise very good.£125.00

114. Pedro De Leturia, S. I. ESTUDIOS IGNACIANOS. REVISADOS POR EL P. 
IGNACIO IPARRAGUIRRE. I. ESTUDIOS BIOGRÁFICOS; II. ESTUDIOS 
ESPIRITUALES. 1957, Roma, Institutum Historicum S. I., two volumes, ppxxxii + 475; 
viii + 543, frontispiece in first volume, printed wrappers. Pages uncut, wrappers sun 
faded, otherwise good.        £35.00

115. Peter Linehan. THE LADIES OF ZAMORA. 1997, Manchester, ppxvi + 192, maps 
and illustrations, red cloth, gilt lettering on spine, dustwrapper. Fine.              £15.00
The story of a convent of nuns in a thirteenth century Spanish city.

116. Carmello Lison-Tolosana. BELMONTE DE LOS CABALLEROS; A 
SOCIOLOGICAL STUDY OF A SPANISH TOWN. 1966, Oxford, ppviii + 369, maps 
and illustrations complete, blue cloth with gilt lettering on spine in dustwrapper. 
Very good.        £50.00

117. Consuela Lopez-Morillas. THE QUR’AN IN SIXTEENTH CENTURY SPAIN: 
SIX MORISCO VERSIONS OF SURA 79. 1982, London, Tamesis Books Limited, 
pp102, black and white facsimile of texts, black cloth in dustwrapper. Spine of 
dustwrapper slightly browned, book slightly damp marked, otherwise very good.

       £18.00
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118. John Lynch. SPAIN UNDER THE HABSBURGS. VOLUME ONE - EMPIRE AND 
ABSOLUTISM; VOLUME TWO - SPAIN AND AMERICA, 1598-1700. 1965 reprint, 
1969, two volumes, Oxford, ppix + 374, ix + 297, blue cloth. Very good.        £60.00

119. Ann L. Mackenzie and Dorothy S. Severin (Eds). HISPANIC STUDIES IN 
HONOUR OF GEOFFREY RIBBANS. 1992, Liverpool University Press, ppvi + 371, 
printed wrappers. Very good.        £15.00

120. Pascual Madoz. DICCIONARIO GEOGRAFICO-ESTADISTICO-HISTORICO DE 
ESPAÑA Y SUS POSESIONES DE ULTRAMAR. CASTILLA-LEON. 1983, Valladolid, 
4to, facsimile edition, pp 332, green cloth, gilt stamped and lettered on cover and 
spine. Very good.               £20.00

121. [Madrid. Museo Municipal]. MADRID HASTA 1875. TESTIMONIOS DE SU 
HISTORIA. 1980, Madrid, 4to, pp454, black and white illustrations, pictorial 
wrappers. Wrappers a bit chipped, otherwise good.        £20.00

122. Virgilio Malvezzi. HISTORIA DE LOS PRIMEROS AÑOS DEL REINADO DE 
FELIPE IV. EDICIÓN Y ESTUDIO PRELIMINAR POR D. L. SHAW. 1968, London, 
Tamesis Books Limited, ppliv + 206, printed wrappers. Spine slightly browned, 
otherwise very good.        £10.00

123. J. Manjarrés. GUIA DE SEÑORITAS EN EL GRAN MUNDO. 1854, Barcelona, 
Tomás Gorchs, 12mo, pp84, quarter brown cloth over marbled boards. 1 copy 
COPAC (BL), 1 copy CCPB ( 3rd edition). Slight internal foxing, otherwise very 
good.      £175.00
A manual of etiquette for courting ladies.

123. Sir Clements  Markham, K.C.B. D.Sc.  (Camb.).THE LIFE OF LAZARILLO DE 
TORMES: HIS FORTUNES AND ADVERSITIES, TRANSLATED FROM THE 
EDITION OF 1554 (PRINTED AT BURGOS). WITH A NOTICE OF THE MENDOZA 
FAMILY, A SHORT LIFE OF THE AUTHOR, DON DIEGO HURTADO DE 
MENDOZA, A NOTICE OF THE WORK, AND SOME REMARKS ON THE 
CHARACTER OF LAZARILLO DE TORMES. 1908, A. & C. Black, pp xxxvi + 106, 
black and white illustrations, folding map, white boards with gold title. Very good.

       £32.00

125. Juan Martinez-Alier. LABOURERS AND LANDOWNERS IN SOUTHERN 
SPAIN. 1971, London, pp352, black and white maps, red cloth in dustwrapper. Very 
good.        £20.00

126. John E. B. Mayor, M.A. SPAIN PORTUGAL THE BIBLE. 1892, Cambridge, ppcvi 
+ 128, burgundy cloth, gilt lettering on front and spine. Near fine.                £60.00

127. Juan De Mena. TRATADO SOBRE EL TITULO DE DUQUE. INTRODUCCIÓN 
EDICIÓN Y NOTAS DE LOUISE VASVARI FAINBERG. 1976, London, Tamesis 
Books Limited, ppx + 134 + (iv), black cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.        £10.00

128. D. Ramon de Mesonero Romanos. MANUAL DE MADRID, DESCRIPCION DE 
LA CORTE Y DE LA VILLA. 1990, facsimile reprint of 1833 edition, Madrid, ppviii + 
400 + (v) + 8 + (i) + xxiv + 87, laminated pictorial boards. Fine.        £20.00
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129. A. Mez. EL RENACIMIENTO DEL ISLAM. TRADUCCION DEL ALEMAN POR 
SALVADOR VILA. 1936, Madrid, pp641, quarter calf over cloth boards, gilt on spine, 
original printed wrappers bound in. Very good.               £80.00

130. Gerard Nicolini. THE ANCIENT SPANIARDS. 1974, Farnborough, pp231, 
black and white illustrations, black cloth, lettering on spine, dustwrapper. Very 
good.           £15.00

131. J. F. Niermeyer. MEDIAE LATINITATIS LEXICON MINUS, COMPOSUIT J. F. 
NIERMEYER, IN UNIVERSITATE AMSTELODAMENSI PROFESSOR. LEXIQUE 
LATIN MÉDIÉVAL-FRANÇAIS/ANGLAIS. A MEDIEVAL LATIN-
FRENCH/ENGLISH DICTIONARY. PERFICIENDUM CURAVIT C. VAN DE 
KIEFT, IN UNIVERSITATE AMSTELODAMENSI PROFESSOR. ABBREVIATIONES 
ET INDEX FONTIUM, COMPOSUIT C. VAN DE KIEFT, IN UNIVERSITATE 
AMSTELODAMENSI PROFESSOR, ADIUVANTE G.S.M.M. LAKE-SCHOONEBEEK. 
1984, Leiden, E. J. Brill, Editio Photomechanice Iterata, 4to, ppxvi + 1138 + xix + 78, 
blue cloth, gilt lettering. Keith Whinnon’s copy with his name on the flyleaf. Very 
good.               £60.00

132. Ignacio Olague. LA DECADENCIA ESPAÑOLA. 1950, Madrid, four volumes, 
pp 431; 375; 445; 413, limited edition number 1057 of 1500 copies, printed wrappers.
Very good.        £85.00

133. José Orlandis. HISTORIA DE ESPAÑA. LA ESPAÑA VISIGÓTICA. 1977, 
Madrid, pp 331, red cloth, gilt lettering on cover and spine. Bottom right corner 
slightly knocked, hinge splitting but holding.        £30.00

134. F. M. Pabano. HISTORIA Y COSTUMBRES DE LOS GITANOS. COLLECION DE 
CUENTOS VIEJOS Y NUEVOS, DIHOS Y TIMOS GRACIOSOS, MALDICIONES Y 
REFRANES NETAMENTE GITANOS. DICCIONARIO ESPANOL - GITANO - 
GERMANESCO.  1980 facsimile, Madrid, 4to, pp191 + eight black and white plates + 
(i) + 136, full burgundy cloth, gilt lettering on cover and spine. Very good.        £50.00        

135. M. Paquis. HISTOIRE D’ESPAGNE ET DE PORTUGAL, DEPUIS LES TEMPS LES 
PLUS RECULÉS JUSQU’A NOS JOURS. D’APRÈS ASCHBACH, LEMBKÈ, 
DUNHAM, BOSSI, FERRARAS, SCHAEFER, ETC. 1836, Paris, two volumes, ppviii + 
732; 659, two folding maps, contemporary half morocco over marbled boards, 
ornate gilt in compartments. Corners bumped, otherwise very good.      £150.00

136. J. H. Parry. THE SPANISH SEABORNE EMPIRE. 1971, London, third 
impression, pp416, black and white illustrations, blue cloth, label, dustwrapper. A 
small amount of text underlined in ink, otherwise very good.        £35.00

137. John Payne. CATALONIA. PORTRAIT OF A NATION. 1991, London, Century, 
ppxii +180, orange cloth, gilt lettering, dustwrapper. Good.               £10.00

138. E. Allison Peers. OUR DEBT TO SPAIN. 1938, London, ppxiv + 146, yellow cloth 
in dustwrapper. Very good.               £35.00
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139. Fransisca Segura Pérez e Indalecio Lozano Cámara. CIENCIAS DE LA 
NATURALEZA EN AL-ANDALUS. II. TEXTOS Y ESTUDIOS. SERIE 
BIBLIOGRÁFICA. 1992, Madrid, two volumes, pp xx + 223 with coloured  index 
dividers; 269, printed wrappers, “Fuentes Arábico-Hispanas”. Very good.        £40.00

140. Ginés Pérez De Hita. HISTORIA DE LOS BANDOS DE ZEGRÍES Y 
ABENCERRAJES (PRIMERA PARTE DE LAS GUERRAS CIVILES DE GRANADA). 
EDICIÓN FACSÍMIL. ESTUDIO PRELIMINAR E ÍINDICES POR PEDRO CORREA 
RODRÍGUEZ. 1999, Granada, Universidad de Granada, pp clxxxi + cxviii + n + 360, 
printed wrappers. Very good.               £25.00

142. L. Pericot Garcia. THE BALEARIC ISLANDS. 1972, Thames & Hudson, London, 
pp184, black and white illustrations, green cloth in dust wrapper. Near fine.
From the “Ancient Peoples and Places” series, concerned very much with 
archaeology and prehistory.                £20.00

143. Sir Charles Petrie, Bt. KING CHARLES III OF SPAIN.  AN ENLIGHTENED 
DESPOT. 1971, London, Constable, ppxxi + 241, black and white illustrations, blue 
cloth, dustwrapper. Very good.        £15.00

144. William H. Prescott. HISTORY OF THE REIGN OF FERDINAND AND 
ISABELLA, THE CATHOLIC OF SPAIN. 1851, London, Richard Bentley, two 
volumes, seventh edition, ppxxiv + 600; xii + 636, black and white frontispieces, blue 
cloth, blind stamped, gilt lettering on spines. Hinges slightly weak, otherwise an 
unusually bright copy.      £150.00

145. Vicente Ramos. VIDA Y TEATRO DE CARLOS ARNICHES. 1966, Madrid, 
Alfaguara, pp354, black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. Dustwrapper 
knocked around the edges, otherwise good.        £20.00

146. Don Francisco de Reynoso. THE REMINISCENCES OF A SPANISH 
DIPLOMAT. 1933, London, Hutchinson & Co., pp 287, black and white illustrations, 
blue cloth. Inscribed by the author. Very good. Born in 1856, Don Francisco had an 
illustrious diplomatic career in the Spanish Foreign Office before becoming the 
Ambassador to the Quirinal in Rome.        £45.00

147. Jan Read. THE CATALANS. 1978, London, Faber and Faber, pp223, black and 
white illustrations, orange cloth in dustwrapper. Spine of dustwrapper slightly 
faded, otherwise very good.        £18.00
Although tracing the history of Catalonia from Roman times, this book also touches 
on literary and scientific achievements, the origins of the language, the resurgence of 
nationalism, the emergence of the labour movement in Barcelona and the the 
divisions between the parties of the left in the Civil War.

148. Doctor Don Josef Rigual. OFICIO DE LA SEMANA SANTA Y SEMANA DE 
PASCUA, CON LA MISA ENTERA DEL JUEVES SANTO, STABAT, MEDITACIONES 
PARA LAS ESTACIONES, Y CON ORACIONES PARA LA CONFESION Y 
COMUNION. 1816, Madrid, La Imprenta Real, 12mo, ppxlviii + [vi] + 541, six black 
and white engraved plates complete, full contemporary morocco, ornate gilt on 
boards and spine, label. Slightly rubbed, outer corners worn, otherwise very pretty.

     £125.00
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149. Ian Robertson. LOS CURIOSOS IMPERTINENTES. VIAJEROS INGLESES POR 
ESPAÑA DESDE LA ACCESIÓN DE CARLOS III HASTA 1855. 1988, Spain, Serbal, 
second edition, 4to, pp334, colour and black and white illlustrations, brown cloth, 
silver lettering, dustwrapper, scarce and out of print. Very good.      £150.00

150. Ian Robertson. RICHARD FORD, 1796-1858; HISPANOPHILE, CONNOISSEUR 
AND CRITIC. 2004, Michael Russell, pp381, burgundy cloth, gilt lettering on spine, 
pictorial dustwrapper. Brand new copy of this exhaustive biography.        £28.00

151. David Rose and Richard Gregson. BENEATH THE MOUNTAINS. EXPLORING 
THE DEEP CAVES OF ASTURIAS. 1987, London, Hodder & Stoughton, pp192, 
colour photographic illustrations, black and white maps, black cloth in dustwrapper. 
Very good.               £15.00

152. Expiración García Sánchez (Ed). ABU MARWAN ABD AL-MALIK B. ZUHR (M. 
557/1162). KITAB AL-AGDIYA (TRATADO DE LOS ALIMENTOS). 1992, Madrid, pp 
156 + 159 - 9 (arabic), printed wrappers, “Fuentes Arábico-Hispanas”. Very good.

       £20.00

153. H. N. Savory. SPAIN AND PORTUGAL; THE PREHISTORY OF THE IBERIAN 
PENINSULA. 1968, London, pp324, maps and illustrations, green cloth, lettering on 
spine, dustwrapper. Very good.               £15.00

154. Ann & Gale Sieveking. THE CAVES OF FRANCE AND NORTHERN SPAIN: A 
GUIDE. 1962, London, Vista Books, pp269, black and white illustrations complete, 
beige cloth in  dustwrapper. Very good.        £40.00

155. Fransisco Javier Simonet. GLOSARIO DE VOCES IBERICAS Y LATINAS 
USADAS ENTRE LOS MOZARABES PRECIDIDO DE UN ESTUDIO SOBRE EL 
DIALECTO HISPANO - MOZARABE. 1967, Amsterdam, facsimile of 1888 edition, 
ppccxxxvi + 628, green cloth, gilt lettering on spine. Very good.        £50.00

156. Henry Thomas. ANTI-ENGLISH PROPAGANDA IN THE TIME OF QUEEN 
ELIZABETH. BEING THE STORY OF THE FIRST ENGLISH PRINTING IN THE 
PENINSULA. 1946, Oxford, pp20, with two facsimiles, grey printed wrappers. Very 
slightly browned around the edges, otherwise very good.        £38.00

157. Trilla Y Serra (Publishers). LA MADEJA POLITICA. EL LIO. 1873-4, Barcelona, 
folio, fifty issues only of this Republican periodical, 47 superb double-page colour 
lithographs after A.W., quarter calf with gilt lettering on spine, purple cloth, blind 
stamped boards. Containing issues 1 - 14  and 22 - 50 of La Madeja Politica and 1 - 7 
of El Lio. Publication of La Madeja Politica was suspended between Feb - April 1874 
(issues 15 - 21) and replaced by El Lio until it continued from issue 22 up until 1876. 
Scarce item, apparently not found complete in the Biblioteca Nacional de Espana or 
the British Library. Small piece chipped from the top of the spine, boards a bit worn, 
but contents very good, and scarce.      £1250.00

158. Luis G. De Valdeavellano. HISTORIA DE ESPAÑA. I. DE LOS ORIGINES A LA 
BAJA EDAD MEDIA. PRIMERA PARTE Y SEGUNDA PARTE. 1968, Madrid, 
Manuales de la Revista de Occidente, fourth edition, two volumes, pp693;  514, 
folding maps, printed wrappers. Wrappers slightly worn, otherwise very good.

       £20.00
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159. D. Ramón Del Valle-Inclán. CUENTO DE ABRIL. ESCENAS RIMADAS EN 
UNA MANERA EXTRAVAGANTE. 1922, Madrid, Artes De La Ilustraciónes, pp123, 
printed wrappers. Good.        £40.00

160. Fr. Rafael de Velez. PRESERVATIVO CONTRA LA IRRELIGION Ó LOS 
PLANES DE LA FILOSOFÍA CONTRA LA RELIGION Y EL ESTADO, REALIZADOS 
POR LA FRANCIA PARA SUBYUGAR LA EUROPA, SEGUIDOS POR NAPOLEON 
EN LA CONQUISTA DE ESPAÑA, Y DADOS Á LUZ POR ALGUNOS DE 
NUESTROS SABIOS EN PERJUICIO DE NUESTRA PATRIA. 1813, reimpreso en 
Palma, en la imprenta de Brusi, pp183, full contemporary Spanish calf, label. Binding 
slightly rubbed, some browning around the page edges, otherwise very good.  
Only one copy of this edition on COPAC (BL), and four copies on CCPB (two in 
Barcelona, two in Majorca).          £150.00

161. Rosario Villari. THE REVOLT OF NAPLES. 1993, Cambridge, Polity Press, first 
edition of this translation, ppxii + 280, black cloth, dustwrapper. Very good.     £20.00
Professor Alan Ryder’s copy with a presentation slip from the TLS requesting his 
review of the book, and several pages of his notes.        

162. Anthony Watson. JUAN DE LA CUEVA AND THE PORTUGUESE 
SUCCESSION. 1971, London, Tamesis Books Limited, ppxii + 280 + (ii), printed 
wrappers. Very good.        £10.00

163. E. M. Whishaw. ATLANTIS IN ANDALUCIA. A STUDY OF FOLK MEMORY. 
1929, London, pp284, black and white plates and illustrations, blue gilt cloth. Covers 
a little faded, otherwise very good.        £75.00

164. Leonard Williams. TOLEDO AND MADRID: THEIR RECORDS AND 
ROMANCES. 1903, small 4to, pp viii + 256 + xii ads, black and white illustrations, 
blue cloth gilt. Spine splash marked, hinges a trifle weak, else very good.        £65.00

165. F. J. Wiseman. ROMAN SPAIN. AN INTRODUCTION TO THE  ROMAN 
ANTIQUITIES  OF SPAIN AND PORTUGAL. 1956, London, ppvi + 232, black and 
white illustrations complete, red cloth, gilt lettering on spine, dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper a little rubbed, otherwise very good.        £15.00

ART

166. Rudolph Arnheim. PICASSO'S GUERNICA. THE GENESIS OF A PAINTING. 
1962, London, Faber and Faber, 4to, pp139, folding plate at the rear, colour 
frontispiece, black and white illustrations, grey cloth, label, dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper slightly rubbed and chipped, otherwise very good.                    £38.00

167. [Barcelona Design Centre]. DESIGN IN CATALONIA. 1988, Barcelona, 4to, 
pp143, colour plates, printed pictorial wrappers. Fine.        £18.00

168. [Arts Council of Great Britain]. HOMAGE TO BARCELONA. THE CITY AND 
ITS ART, 1888-1936. 1985, London, 4to, pp328, colour and black and white 
illustrations, pictorial wrappers. Good.        £25.00        

Graham York Rare Books Page 21



169. Dominique Aubier. FIESTA IN SEVILLE. 1956, Thames & Hudson, London, 4to, 
pp151, 140 black and white photos by Brassai, blue cloth in dust wrapper. Near fine.

              £75.00

170. Maria Dolores Martín Aymerich, Teresa Tardío Dovao, Alsonso Zamora 
Canellada. LAS MURALLAS DE SEPULVEDA, (SEGOVIA). UN ENSAYO DE 
APROXIMACION CON METODOS ARQUEOLOGICOS, A UN EJEMPLO DE 
PERVIVENCIA ARQUITECTONICA. 1990, Segovia, 4to, pp245, black and white 
photographic illustrations, drawings, maps and plans, tan cloth. A little sun faded, 
otherwise very good.        £18.00

171. Jose Camon Aznar. LAS ARTES Y LOS PUEBLOS DE LA ESPANA PRIMITIVA. 
1954, 4to, Madrid, Espasa-Calpe, ppxi + 935, illustrated in colour and black and white, 
red cloth in dustwrapper. Wrapper a bit chipped and worn, otherwise very good. 

              £45.00

172. Rafel Ginard Bauçà. CANÇONER POPULAR DE MALLORCA. 1966, Mallorca, 
small 4to, first volume only (of four), pplxxxiv + 367, pictorial wrappers. Corners 
bumped, otherwise good.               £15.00

173. Antonio Beltrán. ROCK ART OF THE SPANISH LEVANT. TRANSLATED BY 
MARGARET BROWN. 1982, Cambridge, University Press, 4to, first English edition, 
pp91 + colour and black and white illustrations, black cloth in dustwrapper. Very 
good.        £40.00

174. A. De Beruete. VELASQUEZ. 1906, quarto, pp xxxi + 173, 94 black and white 
plates, includes list of V's paintings arranged by country and gallery, blue cloth, gilt 
decorated spine. A very good copy.        £45.00

175. Yves Bottineau. THE WONDERS OF SPAIN. 1962, Thames and Hudson, folio, 
pp284, black and white photographic illustrations, mustard cloth, gilt lettering on 
spine, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper chipped and rubbed, otherwise good.        £30.00

      
176. Charles H. Caffin. THE  STORY OF SPANISH PAINTING. 1910, London, 
T.Fisher Unwin, ppxi + 203, black and white illustrations, burgundy cloth, gilt 
lettering. Spine stained, otherwise very good.        £12.00

177. Fernando Mexia Carrillo. EL CASTILLO DE SANTA CRUZ DE LA MOTA Y 
LAS MURALLAS DE LA PLAZA DE SAN SEBASTIÁN. 1979, San Sebastian, pp176, 
black and white illustrations, some folding, pictorial wrappers. Good.        £25.00

178. [Catalogue]. IMAGEN ROMANTICA DE ESPAÑA. 1981, Madrid, Palacio de 
Velazquez, two parts, pp181; 98, black and white and colour illustrations, white card 
covers in red slipcase. Slipcase repaired to the bottom, otherwise very good.    £20.00

179. [Catalogue]. PABLO PICASSO. MALAGA 1881 -1973 MOUGINS. GRAPHISCHE 
WERKE 1904 - 1972.AUSSTELLUNG. 1982, Bern, Galerie Kornfeld, small 4to, pp239, 
black and white illustrations, pictorial wrappers. Very good.         £15.00

180. George R. Collins. ANTONIO GAUDI. 1960, New York, 4to, pp136, numerous 
black and white and colour photographic illustrations, tan decorated cloth. A lovely, 
bright copy.               £25.00
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181. Kenneth John Conant. THE EARLY ARCHITECTURAL HISTORY OF THE 
CATHEDRAL OF SANTIAGO DE COMPOSTELA. 1926, Cambridge, Harvard 
University Press, folio, ppxii + 83, black and white illustrations, large folding colour 
plan of the cathedral, quarter brown buckram over grey boards, gilt lettering on 
spine. Corners rubbed, otherwise very good.      £120.00

182. J. Corredor-Matheos. MIRÓ’S POSTERS. CATALOGUE OF THE POSTERS BY 
GLORIA PICAZO. 1987, Barcelona, 4to, pp269, colour illustrations, cream cloth, 
dustwrapper. Small tear on top corner of dustwrapper, otherwise very good.  £30.00

183. Salvador Dali. THE SECRET LIFE OF SALVADOR DALI. TRANSLATED BY 
HAAKON M. CHEVALIER. 1981, London, Vision Press Limited, reprint, small 4to, 
pp(iv) + 451, black and white illustrations, printed wrappers. Very good.        £10.00

184. Trevor Denning. THE PLAYING-CARDS OF SPAIN. A GUIDE FOR 
HISTORIANS AND COLLECTORS. 1996, London, Cygnus Arts, 4to, ppxi + (ii) + 184, 
colour and black and white illustrations and maps, orange cloth in dustwrapper. 
Very good.        £20.00

185. Gaston Diehl. MIRÓ. 1974, New York, Crown Publishers, small 4to, pp95, 
colour illustrations, pink cloth, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper torn at the top, otherwise 
very good.        £15.00

186. Jose Ortiz Echague. ESPAÑA CASTILLOS Y ALCÁZARES. 1964, Madrid, fourth 
edition, folio, pp38, colour and black and white illustrations, black cloth, gilt lettering 
on cover and spine. Text in Spanish. Spine faded and bumped, otherwise good.

                     £75.00

187. Luis Máiz Eleizegui. LA DEVOCIÓN AL APÓSTOL SANTIAGO EN ESPAÑA Y 
EL ARTE JACOBEO HISPÁNICO. 1944, Madrid, pp165 + pp72 black and white 
plates, blue cloth, gilt lettering. Very good.        £14.00

188. José Ferrandis. MARFILES ÁRABES DE OCCIDENTE. 1935, 1940, Madrid, two 
volumes, pp116 + plates, 305 + plates, quarter calf over marbled boards, gilt lettering 
in compartments. Very good.           £400.00

189. Enrique Lafuente Ferrari. GOYA. COMPLETE ETCHINGS, AQUATINTS, AND 
LITHOGRAPHS. 1962, London, Thames and Hudson, folio, ppxxxivii + 288, black 
and white illustrations, green cloth, gilt lettering, dustwrapper.Good.              £85.00

190. Alice Wilson Frothingham. SPANISH GLASS. 1963, Faber & Faber, London, 
pp96, + 96 black and white plates, colour frontispiece and 3 colour plates, green 
cloth, gilt lettering on spine, dustwrapper. Very good.        £30.00

191. Roger Fry. A SAMPLER OF CASTILE. 1923, Published by Leonard and Virginia 
Woolf Hogarth Press Richmond 1923, large 4to, ppix + 75, sixteen black and white 
plates after pencil sketches by the author, limited edition, number 70 of 550 copies, 
buckram backstrip, printed boards. A very nice copy.           £250.00

192. [Galicia]. SANTIAGO - AL-ANDALUS. DIÁLOGOS ARTÍSTICOS PARA UN 
MILENIO. 1997, folio, Santiago de Compestela, Xunta De Galicia, pp534, colour 
illustrations, pictorial wrappers. Very good.        £20.00
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193. Joan Gili. LAPIDARI. TRACTAT DE PEDRES PRECIOSES. TEXT, 
INTRODUCCIÓ I GLOSSARI DE JOAN GILI. 1977, Oxford, The Dolphin Book Co., 
ppxxiii + 49, printed wrappers. Inscribed by the editor, “Joan” to “Frank” [Frank 
Pierce, Professor of Spanish, University of Sheffield]. A nice association copy of a 
scarce Dolphin title, edited by the founder of the company. Spine sun faded, 
otherwise very good.        £30.00

194. Daniel Giralt-Miracle, Juli Capella, Quim Larrea (Eds). DISENO INDUSTRIAL 
EN ESPANA. 1998, Madrid, 4to, pp483, plates complete, white paper cover in 
pictorial dustwrapper. Fine.               £30.00

195. Alfredo Gordovil. PROYECTOS DE MOBILIARIO DE LUJO Y SUMINISTRO DE 
PLANOS DE TALLER. 1948, Barcelona, oblong folio, 48 colour and black and white 
plates, maroon cloth, gilt ruled, gilt lettering on front. Good               £95.00

196. E. Harris. SPANISH PAINTING. 1938, London, 4to, pp32, 96 full page plates 
complete, grey woven cloth, blue lettering on cover and spine, in pictorial 
dustwrapper. Very good.        £30.00

197. C. Gasquoine Hartley. A RECORD OF SPANISH PAINTING. 1904, ppxix + 366, 
black and white photographic illustrations, burgundy cloth. Some foxing to internal 
pages otherwise very good.               £45.00

198. Jean Ithurriague. MEUBLES ET ENSEMBLES BASQUES. No date, crica 1950, 
Paris, 4to, unpaginated, 36 black and white plates complete, red cloth, lettering, 
dustwrapper.  Very good.        £15.00

199. E. Alfred Jones. OLD SILVER OF EUROPE & AMERICA FROM EARLY TIMES 
TO THE NINETEENTH CENTURY. 1928, Batsford, 4to, ppxii + 376, sepia 
photographic illustrations, blue cloth. A little worn with some minor foxing, 
otherwise good. Contains a chapter on Spanish silver.        £45.00

200. Dorothy and Henry Kraus. THE GOTHIC CHOIRSTALLS OF SPAIN. 1986, 
London & New York, small 4to, ppxiv + 218, black and white illustrations, burgundy 
cloth, gilt lettering, dustwrapper. Very good.        £25.00        

201. George Kubler & Martin Soria. ART AND ARCHITECTURE IN SPAIN AND 
PORTUGAL AND THEIR AMERICAN DOMINIONS, 1500 TO 1800. 1959, Penguin 
Books, Great Britain, 4to, ppxxviii + 445, first edition, red cloth with dustwrapper. A 
fine copy.        £65.00

202. John Lomas. SKETCHES IN SPAIN FROM NATURE, ART AND LIFE. 1884, 
London, A. & C. Blackk, pp(viii) + 417, folding coloured map of Spain, green cloth 
with gilt lettering on spine. Ex library with a couple of minor stamps, otherwise very 
good.        £50.00

203. Jose Lopez-Rey. VELAZQUEZ’ WORK AND WORLD. 1968, 4to, Faber and 
Faber, pp172, colour and monochrome plates, yellow cloth in dust wrapper. A very 
good copy.        £35.00
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204. Maria Martinez Martinez. LA INDUSTRIA DEL VESTIDO EN MURCIA 
(SIGLOS XIII-XV). 1988, Murcia, pp454, printed wrappers. Exhaustive work on the 
history, economics and social issues of the clothing industry in medieval Murcia, in 
Spanish. Very good.        £24.00

       
205. A. C. Michael. AN ARTIST IN SPAIN. Nd, circa 1925, 4to, pp(viii) + 205, twenty-
six beautiful colour plates after watercolours by the author, red decorative cloth. 
Very slight fore-edge foxing, minor marks to lower cover, otherwise a fine copy.

                    £75.00

206. Miro. [Catalogue]. MIRÓ. SOBRE PAPEL. OILS, MIXED MEDIA, COLLAGES, 
GOUACHES, WATERCOLOURS, DRAWINGS 1964 - 1971. MARCH 21 TO APRIL 15 
1972. 1972, 4to, New York, Pierre Matisse Gallery, pp(xxx), colour and black and 
white illustrations, original colour lithograph by Miro on the wrappers. Slightly 
browned around the edges of the wrappers, otherwise very good.        £80.00

207. Rosemarie Mulcahy. SPANISH PAINTINGS IN THE NATIONAL GALLERY OF 
IRELAND. 1988, Ireland, 4to, ppxvi + 112 + black and white plates, blue cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. Very good.        £12.00        

208. Doctor Don Arturo Tort Nicolau (Compiler). GUIA DEL COLECCIONISTA DE 
SELLOS DE CORREOS DE ESPANA. 1970’s ? facsimile printing, Barcelona, three 
volumes, volume I - 1850-1854, pp404, originally dated1935; volume II - 1855-1869, 
pp415, originally dated 1945; volume III - 1870-1900, pp365, originally dated 1950; all 
beautifully illustrated in colour and black and white,  uniform pale blue cloth, 
blocked in black, contained in slipcase. A fine set.      £150.00

209. Max Nordau. LOS GRANDES DEL ARTE ESPAÑOL. No date, circa 1900, 
Barcelona, editorial Arte Y Letras S.A, pp472, black and white illustrations, brown 
cloth, pictorial gilt. Very good.        £15.00

210. Julio Navarro Palazon. UNA CASA ISLÁMICA EN MURCIA. ESTUDIO DE SU 
AJUAR (SIGLO XIII). 1991, Murcia, 4to, pp 276, colour and black and white 
illustrations complete, printed wrappers. Slight tear at bottom of spine, otherwise 
very good.        £20.00

211. Isabel De Palencia. THE REGIONAL COSTUMES OF SPAIN. THEIR 
IMPORTANCE AS A PRIMITIVE EXPRESSION OF THE AESTHETIC IDEALS OF 
THE NATION. 1926, Madrid, 4to, pp160 + 241 plates, coloured frontispiece, brown 
printed boards. One corner bruised, otherwise good.         £75.00

212. Pedro De Palol; Max Hirmer. EARLY MEDIEVAL ART IN SPAIN. 1967, folio, 
pp500, magnificently illustrated in colour and b&w, green cloth in dw. “Pedro de 
Palol and Max Hirmer have produced what is certainly the definitive survey of early 
medieval Spanish art. In his text, which is profusely illustrated with plans and 
diagrams, Professor de Palol analyses the artistic developments while setting them 
clearly in their historical context. Professor Hirmer’s magnificent series of plates 
covers a vast range of architecture, frescoes, illuminated manuscripts, sculpture, 
ivory-carving, and gold and silver work. There are detailed notes on the plates, and 
genealogical tables and maps. As a work of reference, this book is indispensable; as a 
collection of superb photographs, irresistable”. Very good.                  £100.00 
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213. [Periodico Especial]. LA MODA ELEGANTE. ILUSTRADA PERIODICO DE LAS 
FAMILIAS. 1917, Madrid, folio, pp288, 21 full page hand coloured fashion plates, red 
cloth backstrip, red paper covered boards. Contains almost the whole year of this 
magazine. Binding a bit rubbed, some mild foxing, but generally very good.  £150.00

214. Andrew N. Prentice. RENAISSANCE ARCHITECTURE AND ORNAMENT IN 
SPAIN. A SERIES OF EXAMPLES SELECTED FROM THE PUREST WORKS 
EXECUTED BETWEEN THE YEARS 1500 -1560, MEASURED AND DRAWN 
TOGETHER WITH SHORT DESCRIPTIVE TEXT. 1893, London, B. T. Batsford, large 
folio, ppx + 16 + 60, black and white plates, rebacked using original spine, new 
endpapers, pictorial cloth. Edges dented, otherwise good.      £250.00
Santiago, Leon, Palencia, Burgos, Peñaranda de Duero, Salamanca, Avila, Toledo, 
Seville, Alcalá de Henares, Cuenca, Zaragoza, Lupiana, Guadalajara,Sigüenza, 
Poblet, Palma Majorca, Toulouse.

215. Rafael Ramirez de Arellano. INVENTARIO MONUMENTAL Y ARTISTICO DE 
LA PROVINCIA DE CORDOBA. 1983, Cordoba, pp734 + index, 4to, black and white 
illustrations, pictorial wrappers. Very good.               £15.00

216. Charles Rudy. THE CATHEDRALS OF NORTHERN SPAIN. THEIR HISTORY 
AND THEIR ARCHITECTURE; TOGETHER WITH MUCH OF INTEREST 
CONCERNING THE BISHOPS, RULERS, AND OTHER PERSONAGES IDENTIFIED 
WITH THEM. 1906, Page & Co., Boston, pp398, black and white illustrations, blue 
pictorial cloth. Fine copy.               £45.00

217. Manuel Expósito Sebastián, José Luis Pano Gracia, Ma. Isabel Sepúlveda 
Sauras. LA ALJAFERÍA DE ZARAGOZA. GUÍA HISTÓRICO-ARTÍSTICA Y 
LITERARIA. 1986, Zaragoza, small 4to, pp152, colour and black and white 
illustrations, pictorial wrappers. Very good.        £20.00

218. Charles Hitchcock Sherrill. STAINED GLASS TOURS IN SPAIN AND 
FLANDERS. 1924, London, ppxii + 245, black and white photographic illustrations 
and two maps, orange cloth gilt. Very good.        £35.00

219. Bernard Smith. SKETCHES ABROAD. [TWO VOLUMES IN ONE]. SKETCHES 
IN GERMANY AND SWITZERLAND; SKETCHES IN SPAIN. 1880, 1883, Batsford, 
two volumes in one, folio, pp (vi) + 32 full page plates; (viii) + 28 + 30 full page plates, 
brown cloth, gilt lettering. Very good.      £350.00     
Most of the illustrations represent examples of Renaissance style architecture of the 
sixteenth century; “The monuments of that period in Italy and France are familiar to 
almost everyone, from illustrated books and photographs, but Spanish Renaissance 
Work is a mine of artistic wealth, as yet almost unexplored by English Writers or 
Architects”. Toledo, Seville, Malaga, Granada, Zaragoza, Cordoba, Burgos, 
Barcelona, Valladolid.

220. Carlos Soldevila. BELLEZA DE ESPANA. ARTE Y PAISAJE. PROLOGO DE W. 
FERNANDEZ FLOREZ DE LA REAL ACADEMIA ESPANOLA. 1964, Barcelona, 4to, 
third edition, pp424, numerous black and white and some colour photographic 
illustrations, cream cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.          £20.00
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221. Enrique Sordo. MOORISH SPAIN. CORDOBA, SEVILLE, GRANADA. 1963, 
London, Elek Books, 4to, pp223, colour and black and white illustrations by Wim 
Swaan, beige cloth, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper worn around the edges, otherwise 
very good.        £20.00

222. Sir William Stirling-Maxwell. ANNALS OF THE ARTISTS OF SPAIN; THE 
CLOISTER LIFE OF THE EMPORER CHARLES V; MISCELLANEOUS ESSAYS AND 
ADDRESSES. 1891, quarto, six volumes, pp xlvii + 360; xxi + 361-824; xvi + 825-1254; 
xiv + 1255-1670; lii + 528; xxxii + 488, pages uncut, large paper edition, No. 202 of 265 
copies, blue/green cloth mottled in brown. A new edition incorporating the author’s 
notes, additions and emendations, with portrait, steel and mezzotint engravings in 
duplicate, and initial letters and borders printed in red. Minor foxing to edges, faint 
rubbing to spine labels, else a fine set.           £400.00

223. Sir William Stirling-Maxwell. STORIES OF THE SPANISH ARTISTS UNTIL 
GOYA. 1910, ppxxiv + 309, colour and black and white plates, red cloth elaborately 
gilt. Very good.        £35.00

224. George Edmund Street. SOME ACCOUNT OF GOTHIC ARCHITECTURE IN 
SPAIN. 1869, London, John Murray, second edition, ppxiv + 527, engravings, folding 
ground plans of Spanish cathedrals, green cloth, gilt lettering, bookplate of S. Edwin 
Nodder. Top and bottom of spine slightly pulled, corners bumped, one or two 
sections a little loose,  otherwise good.           £120.00

225. James Johnson Sweeney & Josep Lluis Sert. ANTONI GAUDI. 1960, 4to, pp 
191, colour and black and white illustrations, grey cloth in dust wrapper. Very good.

       £48.00

226. Royall Tyler. SPAIN: A STUDY OF HER LIFE AND ARTS. 1913, pp 620, black 
and white illustrations, blue cloth. Foxed prelims, otherwise very good.        £45.00

227. A. Van De Put, F.S.A. THE VALENCIAN STYLES OF HISPANO - MORESQUE 
POTTERY, 1404 - 1454, ETC. 1938, New York, The Hispanic Society, ppvii + 99, black 
and white illustrations complete, mustard cloth with red lettering on cover and 
spine. Very good.               £28.00

228. C. M. Villiers-Stuart. SPANISH GARDENS. THEIR HISTORY, TYPES AND 
FEATURES. 1936, London, B. T. Batsford, Ltd.,  re-issue, ppxii + 139, colour and black 
and white illustrations, blue cloth gilt. Spine slightly faded, otherwise very good.

       £60.00

229. Gwyn A. Williams. GOYA AND THE IMPOSSIBLE REVOLUTION. 1976, 
London, Allen Lane, pp194, numerous black and white illustrations, black cloth in 
dustwrapper. Very good.        £10.00

MILITARY

230. J. Alvarez del Vayo. FREEDOM'S BATTLE. 1940, pp367, black and white 
photographic frontispiece, translated from the spanish by Eileen E. Brooke, blue 
cloth. Very good. Spanish Civil War.        £20.00
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231. Anon. THE LIFE OF JAMES FITZ-JAMES, DUKE OF BERWICK, MARSHAL, 
DUKE, AND PEER OF FRANCE, GENERAL OF HIS MOST CHRISTIAN  MAJESTY’S  
ARMIES. CONTAINING  AN ACCOUNT OF HIS BIRTH, EDUCATION, AND 
MILITARY EXPLOITS IN IRELAND, FLANDERS, SPAIN, THE SEVENNES, 
DAUPHINY AND ON THE RHINE; WITH THE PARTICULARS OF THE BATTLE 
OF ALMANZA, AND THE SIEGE OF BARCELONA. GIVING A GENERAL VIEW 
OF THE AFFAIRS OF EUROPE, FOR THESE FIFTY YEARS PAST: THE WHOLE 
INTERSPERSED WITH MILITARY AND POLITICAL REFLECTIONS, AND THE 
CHARACTERS OF EMINENT MEN. 1738, London, Printed for, and Sold by, A. 
Millar, first English edition, pp[iv] + 498, full calf. Hinges cracking externally, top and 
bottom of spine chipped, otherwise very good.      £200.00

232. Don Vicente Bacallar y Sanna. COMENTARIOS DE LA GUERRA DE ESPAÑA, 
E HISTORIA DE SU REY PHELIPE V. EL ANIMOSO, DESDE EL PRINCIPIO DE SU 
REYNADO, HASTA LA PAZ GENERAL DEL AÑO 1725. No date, circa 1730, 
Genova, Matheo Garvizza, two volumes, pp349; 336, full velum. Very good copies.

          £450.00

233. General Lord Viscount Beresford. REFUTATION OF COLONEL NAPIERS 
JUSTIFICATION OF HIS THIRD VOLUME. 1834, London, John Murray, pp244, 
black and white map, pamphlet stitched as issued. Slightly foxed, otherwise very 
good.      £125.00

234. General Lord Viscount Beresford. A SECOND LETTER TO CHARLES 
EDWARD LONG, ON THE MS. JOURNAL AND PRIVATE CORRESPONDENCE OF 
THE LATE LIEUT-GEN. R. B. LONG. 1834, London, John Murray, pp113, pamphlet, 
stitched as issued. Very good.        £90.00

235. William Bollaert, F.R.G.S. THE WARS OF SUCCESSION OF PORTUGAL AND 
SPAIN, FROM 1826 TO 1840: WITH RESUME OF THE POLITICAL HISTORY OF 
PORTUGAL AND SPAIN TO THE PRESENT TIME. 1870, London, Edward Stanford, 
two volumes, ppvii + 485, (ii) ppx + 497 + iii, folding maps frontispieces and black 
and white illustrations, blue blind-stamped cloth with gilt lettering on spines. Some 
light foxing on prelims, map torn with no loss, slight bruising top and bottom of 
spines, otherwise a very nice set.           £250.00

236. General Sir Thomas Brotherton. A HAWK AT WAR. THE PENINSULAR WAR 
REMINISCENCES OF GENERAL SIR THOMAS BROTHERTON. EDITED BY BRYAN 
PERRETT. 1986, Picton Publishing, pp84, black and white illustrations, blue cloth in 
dustwrapper. Very good.               £10.00

237. E. Christiansen. THE ORIGINS OF MILITARY POWER IN SPAIN 1800 - 1854. 
1967, Oxford University Press, ppxii + 193, burgundy cloth, gilt lettering, 
dustwrapper. Very good.        £25.00

238. James Cleugh. SPANISH FURY. THE STORY OF A CIVIL WAR. 1962, London, 
George G. Harrup & Co., Ltd., pp286, black and white maps and illustrations, red 
cloth, label, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper chipped worn, otherwise good.        £12.00
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239. Emilio Colombey. (Pseudonym of Emile Laurent). HISTORIA ANECDÓTICA 
DE EL DUELO EN TODAS LAS ÉPOCAS Y EN TODOS LOS PAÍSES POR EMILIO 
COLOMBEY TREDUCCIÓN POR LUIS DE TERAN. No date, circa 1900, Madrid, La 
España Moderna, pp363, full Spanish sheep, red label. Spanish translation of this 
anecdotic history of duelling translated from the French original text published in 
1860. The author, Emile Laurent, used the pseudonym of ‘Colombey’, his place of 
birth. Edges rubbed, slightly browned, otherwise very good.             £125.00

240. Luis Costa, Richard Critchfield, Richard Golsan, Wulf Koepke. GERMAN 
AND INTERNATIONAL PERSPECTIVES ON THE SPANISH CIVIL WAR: THE 
AESTHETICS OF PARTISANSHIP. 1992, Columbia, Camden House, pp[viii] + 503, 
burgundy cloth, gilt lettering. Very good.        £20.00

241. Frances Davis. A FEARFUL INNOCENCE. 1981, Ohio, The Kent State 
University Press, ppxvii + 253, black and white illustrations, green cloth, gilt 
lettering, dustwrapper. Very good. Autobiography; amongst other things, Davis (an 
American) was the first female correspondent for the Civil War.        £10.00

242. Cecil D.  Eby. THE SIEGE OF THE ALCÁZAR. 1966, London, The Bodley Head, 
pp255, black and white map and illustrations, green cloth, dustwrapper. 
Dustwrapper rubbed, otherwise very good.        £25.00

243. [Richard Ford]. AN HISTORICAL ENQUIRY INTO THE UNCHANGEABLE 
CHARACTER OF A WAR IN SPAIN. 1837, London, John Murray, ppiv + 76, 
pamphlet stitched as issued. Very good.      £900.00
Published anonymously, this is undoubtedly one of Ford’s scarcest works; see 
Robertson, p155. (Item 150 in this catalogue). “Shortly after the Parliamentary 
debate on Spanish Affairs of 10 March 1837 on the motion of Lord Mahon, Ford was 
asked to write an article concerning the continuing British military presence on the 
side of María Cristina of Spain. This he did, unwillingly, although knowing it would 
add Tory fuel to the fire in the heated controversy then raging. An Historical 
Enquiry…was unquestionably one of Ford’s most trenchantly written pieces, a 
forceful assault on Palmerston’s The Policy of England Towards Spain, exposing the 
folly of foreign intervention in the Carlist war, buttressing his prose with a wealth of 
time-proven evidence”.

244. [J. Friend]. AN ACCOUNT OF THE EARL OF PETERBOROW’S CONDUCT IN 
SPAIN, CHIEFLY SINCE THE RAISING THE SIEGE OF BARCELONA, 1706. TO 
WHICH IS ADDED THE CAMPAGNE OF VALENCIA. WITH ORIGINAL PAPERS. 
1707, London, printed for Jonah Bowyer, pp(viii) + 280, full contemporary panelled 
calf with modern reback. Very good.      £195.00

245. Harry Gannes and Theodore Repard. SPAIN IN REVOLT. A HISTORY OF THE 
CIVIL WAR IN SPAIN IN 1936 AND A STUDY OF ITS SOCIAL POLITICAL AND 
ECONOMIC CAUSES. 1936, London, Victor Gollancz Ltd., The Left Book Club, 
pp287, black and white map, limp orange cloth. Top of spine slightly chipped, 
otherwise very good.        £20.00

246. Michael Glover. A GENTLEMAN VOLUNTEER. THE LETTERS OF GEORGE 
HENNELL FROM THE PENINSULAR WAR 1812-1813. 1979, Heinemann, pp(ix) + 
181, black and white maps and illustrations, black cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.

       £15.00
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247. William Graham, Esq. TRAVELS THROUGH PORTUGAL AND SPAIN, 
DURING THE PENINSULA WAR. 1820, London, printed for Sir Richard Phillips and 
Co., ppiv + 88, folding map and 4 plates (2 folding), modern antique-style paper 
wrappers with printed label.
Bound with:-
J. Bowring. OBSERVATIONS ON THE STATE OF RELIGION AND LITERATURE IN 
SPAIN, MADE DURING A JOURNEY THROUGH THE PENINSULA IN 1819. No 
separate Publisher’s details, pp16, text ends with “End of Part XVI”, so presumably 
they were issued together, although I have never seen them like this before. Very 
good.      £250.00

248. Lawrence James. THE IRON DUKE. A MILITARY BIOGRAPHY OF 
WELLINGTON. 1992, London, Weidenfeld and Nicholson, ppx + 306, black and 
white maps and photographic illustrations, brown cloth, gilt lettered spine in 
dustwrapper. Very good.        £20.00

249. Don Fransesco Lanario. LE GUERRE DI FIANDRA. DAL PRINCIPIO DE PRIMI 
MOTIVI IN QUELLE PARTI, SINO AL PRESENTE BREVE, E DILIGENTEMENTE 
NARRATE DA DON FRANSESCO LANARIO, DEL CONSIGLIO DI STATO DI S.M. 
CATTOLICA NE’PAESI BASSI. AGGIUNTOUI LA TAVOLA DELLE COSE PIÙ 
MEMORABILI. AL MOLT’ILLUSTRE, E GENEROSISSIMO SIGNORE, IL SIG. 
GIOVANNI DA STETTEN. 1616, Venetia, Appresso Tomaso Baglioni, pp[xx] + 194 + 
(1), full antique style modern calf, gilt lettering on spine. Only one copy on CCPB. 
Very good.           £435.00

250. John Lehmann, T. A. Jackson, C. Day Lewis (Ed). RALPH FOX, A WRITER IN 
ARMS. 1937, London, Lawrence and Wishart, first edition, ppviii +252, black cloth. 
Very good.        £50.00

251. Major Geoffrey McNeill-Moss, (Geoffrey Moss). THE EPIC OF THE 
ALCAZAR. A HISTORY OF THE SIEGE OF THE TOLEDO ALCAZAR, 1936. 1937, 
London, ppxiv + 317, black and white plates, black cloth with white lettering on 
spine. Slight foxing, covers water marked, otherwise very good.        £20.00

252. James Moore. A NARRATIVE OF THE CAMPAIGN OF THE BRITISH ARMY 
IN SPAIN, COMMANDED BY HIS EXCELLENCY LIEUT.-GENERAL SIR JOHN 
MOORE, K.B. &C. &C. &C. AUTHENTICATED BY OFFICIAL PAPERS AND 
ORIGINAL LETTERS. BY JAMES MOORE. 1809, London, printed for J. Johnson, third 
edition?, ppxix +388 + 136, large folding map of spain, folding plan of Coruna, 
original boards uncut, paper label.      £250.00

253. [W. F. P. Napier]. COLONEL NAPIER’S JUSTIFICATION OF HIS THIRD 
VOLUME; FORMING A SEQUEL TO HIS REPLY TO VARIOUS OPPONENTS, AND 
CONTAINING SOME NEW AND CURIOUS FACTS RELATIVE TO THE BATTLE OF 
ALBUERA. 1833, London, Thomas & William Boone, pp35, pamphlet stitched as 
issued. Slightly foxed, otherwise very good.        £85.00

254. W. F. P. Napier. A LETTER TO GENERAL LORD VISCOUNT BERESFORD, 
BEING AN ANSWER TO HIS LORDSHIP’S ASSUMED REFUTATION OF COLONEL 
NAPIER’S JUSTIFICATION OF HIS THIRD VOLUME. 1834, London, Thomas & 
William Boone, pp37 + (i), pamphlet stitched as issued. Slightly foxed, otherwise very 
good.        £80.00
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255. Lieut.-Gen., Sir William Napier, K.C.B. ENGLISH BATTLES AND SIEGES IN 
THE PENINSULA. 1910, London, ppvii + 469, frontispiece, one volume condensed 
edition, publisher's presentation copy, red cloth, gilt lettering on spine. Spine slightly 
faded, otherwise good.        £30.00

256. Don José De Odriozola. ENSAYO DE UN TRATADO DE BALÍSTICA. 1847, 
Madrid, Imprenta  y Fundicion De Don Eusebio Aguado, pp315, six folding plates 
complete, full contemporary Spanish calf, label. Very good.      £225.00

257. George Orwell. HOMAGE TO CATALONIA. 1970, Folio Society, first thus, 
pp214, black and white photographic illustrations, pictorial cloth in red slipcase. 
Slipcase a little sun faded, otherwise very good.        £15.00

258. Antonio Meijide Pardo. LA INVASION INGLESA DE GALICIA EN 1719. 1970, 
Santiago de Compostela, pp153 + 19 black and white plates, peach printed wrappers. 
Wrappers slightly faded around the edges, otherwise very good.            £36.00

259. Carla Rahn Phillips. THE SHORT LIFE OF AN UNLUCKY SPANISH 
GALLEON. LOS TRES REYES. 1628-1634. 1990, The University of Minnesota Press, 
pp72, black and white illustrations, many folding, number 267 of 500 copies, brown 
paper-covered boards with red label printed in gilt on front cover and black cloth 
spine. Near fine.        £30.00

260. Peter Pierson. COMMANDER OF THE ARMADA. THE SEVENTH DUKE OF 
MEDINA SIDONIA. 1989, Yale University Press, ppxiii + 304, black and white maps, 
brown cloth, gilt lettered spine. Very good.        £18.00

261. M. De Pradt. MEMOIRES HISTORIQUES SUR LA RÉVOLUTION D’ESPAGNE; 
PAR L’AUTEUR DU CONGRÉS DE VIENNE, ETC, ETC. 1816, Paris, chez Rosa, 
ppxxiv + 406, full contemporary calf, ornate gilt on spine, label. Boards rubbed, 
otherwise good.                £150.00

262. Paul Preston. THE TRIUMPH OF DEMOCRACY IN SPAIN. 1986, London, 
ppxiii + 274, black and white map, black cloth, gilt lettered spine.        £20.00

263. Galeazzo Gualdo Priorato. HISTORIA DELLE GUERRE DI FERDINANDO II, E 
FERDINANDO III IMPERATORI. E DEL RE FILIPPO IV. DI SPAGNA. CONTRO 
GOSTAVO ADOLFO RE DI SUETIA, E LUIGI XIII. RE DI FRANCIA. SUCCESSE 
DALL’ANNO 1630. SINO ALL’ANNO 1640. DEL CONTE GALEAZZO GUALDO 
PRIORATO. ALL’ILLUSTISS. ET ECCELLENTISS. SIGNORE, IL SIG. BERTUCCI 
VALIERO. 1640, Venetia, Presso i Bertani, pp[l] + 575, full antique style modern calf, 
gilt lettering on spine. Three copies on CCPB, two of those with faults, but this copy 
is complete. Very good.      £400.00

264. Ian Robertson. A COMMANDING PRESENCE. WELLINGTON IN THE 
PENINSULA, 1808 -1814. LOGISTICS. STRATEGY. SURVIVAL. 2008, 
Gloucestershire, Spellmount, pp448, black and white photographic illustrations black 
cloth in dustwrapper.  New.          £30.00
“Some years after the Peninsula War, Wellington remarked: ‘I made a computation 
of all the men I lost in Spain - killed, prisoners, deserters, everything - it amounted to 
36,000 men in six years’, adding that it would have been infinitely greater had not 
sufficent attention been given to the army’s ‘regular subsistence’, a vital contribution 
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to his eventual success which has not been adequately examined until now.
This new study not only describes the bloody battles, but properly emphasizes the 
immense difficulties - practical and administrative - faced by the Commissariat 
Department in their perennial struggle to provision and sustain the Allied army as 
an effectual fighting force. Imposed on him by the physical and climatic features 
peculiar to the Peninsula, Logistical problems – together with a complex mix of other 
pressures and issues – materially affected Wellington’s Strategy, and it was his 
commanding presence that enabled them to be resolved. 
But these are a few only of the sweep of subjects explored. No longer need we 
remain in the dark as to how Wellington’s men, both officers and the rank and file, 
occupied themselves during those long-drawn-out and tedious periods – 90% of the 
time – when not actually fighting. This wide-ranging account provides a 
fascinatingly fresh and balanced view of the Context in which the Contest was 
fought, and may well induce military historians to devote due attention to the less 
sanguinary but equally absorbing aspects of that formidale conflict”.

265. Major-Gen. C. W. Robinson, C.B. WELLINGTON'S CAMPAIGNS. 
PENINSULA - WATERLOO, 1808 - 15. ALSO MOORE'S CAMPAIGN OF CORUNNA 
(FOR MILITARY STUDENTS). 1906, London, three volumes, mixed editions, pp149 + 
ads; 150 - 350; 351 - 707 + ads, folding maps and plans, red cloth lettered in black.

       £75.00

266. William Rust. BRITONS IN SPAIN. THE HISTORY OF THE BRITISH 
BATTALION OF THE XVTH INTERNATIONAL BRIGADE. 1939, London, reprint, 
ppxi + 212, black and white illustrations, red cloth, dustwrapper. Dustwrapper 
chipped and soiled, otherwise good.              £30.00

267. Gordon Thomas and Max Morgan -Witts. THE DAY GUERNICA DIED. 1975, 
London, Hodder and Stoughton, pp319, black and white photographic illustrations 
and maps, red cloth in dustwrapper. Very good.        £20.00

268. Juan Bta. Vilar. MAPAS, PLANOS Y FORTIFICACIONES HISPANICOS DE 
MARRUECOS (S.XVI - XX). 1992, Madrid, oblong 4to, French/Spanish text, pp604, 
colour and black and white maps and illustrations, brown cloth, dustwrapper. 
Wrapper slightly chipped, otherwise very good.        £45.00

269. T. C. Worsley. FELLOW TRAVELLERS. A MEMOIR OF THE THIRTIES. 1971, 
London, pp249, black cloth, gilt lettering, dustwrapper.                    £25.00

¡No olvide! 
£1.00 está más o menos €1.00
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Bibliographies used in the preparation of this catalogue:-

Foulché-Delbosc R. Foulché-Delbosc. BIBLIOGRAPHIE DES VOYAGES EN 
ESPAGNE ET EN PORTUGAL. 1991, Madrid.

Alberich José Alberich. BIBIOGRAFÍA ANGLO-HISPÁNICA, 1801-
1850. 1978, Oxford, The Dolphin Book Co.

Collie and Fraser Michael Collie and Angus Fraser. GEORGE BORROW. A 
BIBLIOGRAPHICAL STUDY. 1984, England, St. Paul’s 
Bibliographies

Robertson Ian Robertson. RICHARD FORD, 1796-1858; 
HISPANOPHILE, CONNOISSEUR AND CRITIC. 2004, 
Michael Russel.

Lister W. B. C. Lister. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF MURRAY’S 
HANDBOOKS FOR TRAVELLERS. 1993, Dersham Books, 
Norfolk.

CCPB Catálogo Colectivo del Patrimonio Bibliográfico Español 
online.

COPAC UK and Irish Academic and National Library catalogue 
online.

For alist of forthcoming Book Fairs at which I am exhibiting go to
www.gyork.co.uk/fairs.htm
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